Wood County Parks & Trails Survey, 2025

Survey Summary with Comments

Insights

TOTAL RESPONSES COMPLETION RATE [7] TYPICAL TIME SPENT @

584 75% 8 min.

Trends

Responses (by day)
First: 2/10/2025  Zoom: 2/9/2025 to 3/10/2025
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Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q1 Wood County is considering renaming CERA Park..Please select one
of the following options:

Answered: 550  Skipped: 34

No Change-
(Originally...
Biron Lake
North Shore -
Park (Origin...

Biron Lake
County Park

Biron Flowage
County Park

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

No Change- CERA Park (Originally named for Consolidated Employees Recreation Association) 36.73% 202
Biron Lake North Shore Park (Original name of the park) 20.73% 114
Biron Lake County Park 18.36% 101
Biron Flowage County Park 17.64% 97
Other (please specify) 6.55% 36
TOTAL 2
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 You could repurpose the acronym - something with Community instead of consolidated 3/6/2025 6:35 AM

2 Biron Area Recreation Coast Park - BARC Park 3/4/2025 9:34 PM

3 Biron north shore park 3/2/2025 4:19 PM

4 Biron Nirth Shore Lake 3/2/2025 4:13 PM

5 Biron North Shore Park 3/1/2025 1:07 PM

6 It's on the Wisconsin River. Not a Biron Lake. Those names are foolish. 2/27/2025 10:31 AM

7 Biron North Shore Park 2/25/2025 7:00 PM

8 TThere is NO Biron Lake. Just Biron County park would be fine. 2/24/2025 10:12 PM

9 Wood County Riverside Campground 2/23/2025 12:08 PM

10 Biron county park 2/22/2025 9:06 PM
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Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

CERA Park (Community Entertainment Recreation Area)

Don't Care

Biron Flowage County Park - the park is not on a lake... it's on the River
Wood County CERA Park

Wood County CERA Park

Either of the to 2 choices

Wood County Riverside Park

Wood County Riverside Park

ED WAGNER PARK

North shore park

Keep it CERA park, but spelled different to make it it's own thing. Everyone will call it CERA
park anyways.

Rudolph County Park

Maybe spell CERA differently then it would take on a new meaning eventually.
Rudolph park on 66

Rudolph Park on 66

North Shore Biron Park

North Shore Park

CERA Wood County Park

Consolidated County Park

A lot of mill employees put a lot of time in getting this place started
Biron Flowage North Shore County Park

East Wood County Park

East Wood County Park

MAGA park

B.R.C. - Biron Recreation & Camping

wood county cera park
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2/20/2025 7:23 PM
2/20/2025 2:42 PM
2/20/2025 1:02 PM
2/20/2025 9:28 AM
2/20/2025 9:18 AM
2/19/2025 9:31 AM
2/17/2025 2:11 PM
2/17/2025 1:59 PM
2/17/2025 9:08 AM
2/14/2025 11:55 AM
2/14/2025 11:46 AM

2/13/2025 5:44 PM
2/13/2025 9:09 AM
2/12/2025 4:39 PM
2/12/2025 4:39 PM
2/12/2025 1:29 PM
2/12/2025 11:49 AM
2/12/2025 11:37 AM
2/12/2025 9:24 AM
2/12/2025 8:36 AM
2/12/2025 8:22 AM
2/11/2025 8:24 PM
2/11/2025 8:15 PM
2/11/2025 11:21 AM
2/11/2025 10:49 AM
2/10/2025 10:54 PM



Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q2 How often do you use CERA Park or Campground?

Answered: 584  Skipped: 0

Never [Skip to

next set of

questions.]
OccaSionally _

Monthly

Weekly |

Multiple times
per week

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Never [Skip to next set of questions.] 45.03% 263
Occasionally 47.60% 278
Monthly 5.48% 32
Weekly 0.86% 5
Multiple times per week 1.03% 6
TOTAL 584
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Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q3 Rate your overall satisfaction with CERA Park:

Answered: 296  Skipped: 288

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair
Dissatisfied

TOTAL

4/153

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
3.38%

37.50%

47.97%

11.15%

90% 100%

10

111

142

33

296



Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q4 Rate how strongly you would like to keep or improve the following
amenities at CERA Park:(NOT the campground area.)

Answered: 294  Skipped: 290

Boat docks
(Boat launch
will remain.)

Shelterhouses
(small & large)

Mini Golf
course

Volleyball
courts
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Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Basketball
courts

Ball Diamond

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. 1 (Low prior... . 2 . 3 . 4
. 5 (High prio...
1 (LOW PRIORITY) 2 3 4 5 (HIGH PRIORITY) TOTAL
Boat docks (Boat launch will remain.) 9.22% 10.24% 19.45% 22.53% 38.57%
27 30 57 66 113 293
Shelterhouses (small & large) 3.08% 6.16% 26.37% 24.66% 39.73%
9 18 77 72 116 292
Mini Golf course 10.62% 7.19% 23.97% 26.71% 31.51%
31 21 70 78 92 292
Volleyball courts 18.56% 18.90% 30.24% 21.99% 10.31%
54 55 88 64 30 291
Basketball courts 18.97% 16.90% 33.45% 18.97% 11.72%
55 49 97 55 34 290
Ball Diamond 19.31% 17.59% 33.10% 17.93% 12.07%
56 51 96 52 35 290
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| DON'T AGREE.
SWIMMING MUST
REMAIN.

Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q5 No need for swimming option at CERA Park.

62.41%
181

(NO
LABEL)

13.45%
39

Answered: 290  Skipped: 294

1.8x

average rating

KK

(NO
LABEL)

11.72%
34

(NO ABSOLUTELY NO NEED FOR TOTAL  WEIGHTED
LABEL) SWIMMING OPTIONS AT CERA AVERAGE
PARK.
5.17% 7.24%
15 21 290 1.81
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Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q6 Develop a Splash Pad at CERA Park

Answered: 283  Skipped: 301

2.9%

average rating

LOW PRIORITY / | DON'T (NO (NO (NO HIGH PRIORITY / THIS NEEDS TOTAL WEIGHTED
WANT THIS. LABEL) LABEL) LABEL) TO HAPPEN. AVERAGE
28.27% 11.31% 22.97% 16.96% 20.49%
80 32 65 48 58 283 2.90
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Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q7 Create a beach on Wisconsin River at CERA Park. (Area is not in main
river channel.)

Answered: 290  Skipped: 294

3.0

average rating

|

LOW PRIORITY / | DON'T (NO (NO (NO HIGH PRIORITY / THIS NEEDS TOTAL WEIGHTED
WANT THIS. LABEL) LABEL) LABEL) TO HAPPEN. AVERAGE
* 13.10% 10.34% 18.28% 22.07% 36.21%
38 30 53 64 105 290 3.58
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Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q8 Build a swimming pond (not concrete) at CERA Park that looks more
natural with a sand beach. (NOT on the Wisconsin River.)

Answered: 293  Skipped: 291

3.3%

average rating

o k|

LOW PRIORITY / | DON'T (NO (NO (NO HIGH PRIORITY / THIS NEEDS TOTAL  WEIGHTED
WANT THIS. LABEL) LABEL) LABEL) TO HAPPEN. AVERAGE
21.50% 8.19% 20.48% 18.43% 31.40%
63 24 60 54 92 293 3.30
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Q9 (Optional) - Any other comments about CERA Park?

Answered: 66  Skipped: 518

RESPONSES

This campground is quickly going down hill. There are so many dead trees laying around or still
standing.

We've been going there for the past 20 years we enjoy it , yes bathrooms need a update
swimming pool our grandchildren swim in the river they enjoy it the grandchildren loved going
for a treat at the store

The pool was the standout positive about this park. Prefer UPDATED pool to swimming pond

Please do not remove the swimming pools. It has been a staple of my family. While we don't
have much free time, we go whenever we can.

we only camped there 3 times as it was run down ,and wasnt kept cleaned up,lawn care, they
would mow around downed tree limbs and large branches, instead of cleaning it up

Keep the pools. Once updated you will profit from it. The pools are what campers come for. It's
appreciate for all ages.

Please clean it up. | use to use it monthly but last few years it has really gone downhill

We go there to camp and safely have our children swim! The pool(s) is a must for the original
cera park employee only families that have created memories there for 30+ years and continue
our family traditions there!! The pools are what keep families coming back!!

We need bike trails.

An (above) hot tub for adults. No paying for guest parking and visiting.

The main bathroom/shower building should be a priority for remodel/upgrade

The pool was essentially the only reason we camped at CERA. Without it, | doubt I will return.
Need cleaner bathrooms.

The two pools are a very big asset to have at a campground. | would not take this away. Big
mistake.

Improve playground

This is very emotional for me, as a kid we spent most of our time there in the summer
swimming and camping. Dad worked at the Biron mill and helped out there when CERA Park
was first being built and after. | learned how to high dive off of the diving board there. We went
to all the fishing tournaments there. Dad always brought the boat out camping too. Never forget
Polka dancing in the big round shelter house with a nice fire going in the middle. And the family
would have parties in the little shelter house that is by the pool. Years later the mini golf was
built and ice cream shelter/gate house. The family had many fun years mini golfing and
walking around the whole campground getting exercise biking and roller skating out there.
Recently lost my Dad and in Honor of him and all our fun years out at Cera Park, | would love
to see it stay the same especially at least the name CERA PARK. | know though that
sometimes things have to change. | would like to one day get back out there more often.
Maybe even start camping again.

Either have the beach on the River, or the swimming pond

We have children and love to camp. The campsites are very well kept up but the bathrooms
need work. Playgrounds need updating. And there needs to be swimming at the park somehow
for the children!

| initially said “no keep the pool”, but a swimming pond and a beach would give this park a
facelift and the feel of it would fit with the flow/feel of the river. LOVE the idea of alternative
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DATE
3/8/2025 11:48 AM

3/5/2025 7:48 AM

3/4/2025 6:23 PM

3/2/2025 5:51 PM

3/1/2025 8:53 PM

2/28/2025 4:07 PM

2/26/2025 6:13 PM

2/25/2025 6:13 PM

2/23/2025 4:35 PM
2/21/2025 4:33 PM
2/21/2025 8:57 AM
2/21/2025 8:48 AM
2/20/2025 11:05 PM
2/20/2025 7:27 PM

2/20/2025 6:24 PM
2/20/2025 3:11 PM

2/20/2025 2:44 PM
2/20/2025 2:17 PM

2/20/2025 1:04 PM
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Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

pool options
We need something there for swimming

There are a lot of low spots on many campsites throughout the park that become flooded if it
rains. These should be filled in and replanted with grass. Especially across from the bathrooms
in the middle of the park and the northwest corner of the park.

It would be nice to have some type of swimming. Understandable if you cannot keep the pool
and a beach area or swimming pond would be a nice option.

This is a great location that is lacking a park in wood county and cannot wait to see how this is
upgraded.

The draw to CERA park is the pool area. If you take that away, it's not unique. If we wanted to
swim in a pond or river we'd take our chances with the E. coli at Richfield.

The potable water really smells and takes forever to get out of your camper water lines.
No one will use the park without a pool. My family only went camping here due the pool.
Bathroom’s need attention updated

Some sort of swimming area needs to be included for people camping. That was one of the
best things about the park was the pool. The showers and the locker rooms aren't really
needed. So wish the pool could be kept!

| stayed there last summer and was super disappointed in the upkeep or lack there of. There
was tall grass and weeds everywhere a lawn mower couldn’t reach including under all the
picnic tables. Another concern was that the water in the shower houses smelled absolutely
awful. | felt more dirty after the shower than before. And zero water pressure.

Upgrade electrical service to 50 amp, new wiring. Upgraded playground facilities. Disc golf.
Upgrade water filtration/treatment to remove manganese. More water spigots? More
campsites-maybe remote?

There aren't enough quality shelters to rent out in the area. This is a good chance to make
something to draw in people from the river or give more access to the river from land.

Definitely needs to have a swimming option. A splash pad is ok for younger kids, but then
there is nothing for teenagers or even pre teens. Adults like to swim too. | am not going to run
around a splash pad. | wouldn't even bother wasting time and money on a splash pad. | grew
up camping at CERA park. A lot needs to be done to make it wonderful again ! We still camp
there once or twice a year.

| have used the nice pools at CERA park in the past and like them. However the new aquatic
center in WR is probably a better replacement. We have reserved shelters at CERA in the
distant past and liked them but not lately.

As a board member for the Village of Rudolph | recently started the process for exploring a
splash pad and applied for Legacy funding for one in the Village of Rudolph, minutes from
CERA Park (Just as an FYI.)

Park is loaded with Poison lvy

It would be great to have a place and a reason for boats to stop.
Disk golf course?

Update bathrooms. In bad shape

Keep pool and showers

We have handicap lowered minivan and the huge road speed bumps throughout the
campground have damaged our Muffler in the past. Only site we have been able to use is 38
across from host and we have to go in backwards to site to avoid them. Please remove them
to allow us to use more of the camping spots. Need more handicap camping spots closer to
the beach / boat ramp. Need to keep the public shelter/bathroom for handicap and others to
use. Better the boat docs to make better for handicap to fish off of as well. Have had electrical
surges in the past that knocks out the electric when park is full. Hoping to get your system up
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2/20/2025 12:54 PM

2/20/2025 12:23 PM

2/20/2025 9:21 AM

2/19/2025 12:37 PM

2/19/2025 9:21 AM

2/17/2025 8:36 PM
2/17/2025 3:17 PM
2/15/2025 9:07 PM
2/15/2025 4:04 PM

2/14/2025 9:08 PM

2/14/2025 8:57 PM

2/14/2025 11:50 AM

2/14/2025 7:37 AM

2/13/2025 9:44 PM

2/13/2025 5:47 PM

2/13/2025 4:52 PM
2/13/2025 9:12 AM
2/13/2025 4:39 AM
2/12/2025 6:17 PM
2/12/2025 3:36 PM
2/12/2025 12:10 PM
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Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025
so we can book site 38 for Memorial Weekend and other weekends throughout the Summer as
that is only site we can use at this time.

Have enjoyed this park and with kids, some swimming or beach access will be wonderful for
families on hot summer days

Please grind down the speed bumps lower. | drive a handicapped van and they are to high and
| bottom out on them.

There needs to be some sort of swimming option that is NOT a splash pad

| believe people came for the swimming pool. It draws people in even if for the day. We had a
seasonal site a few years back and that was partly why.

Update bathrooms and mini golf
Bathrooms are the biggest problem . The showers stalls a disgusting
A second set of bathrooms closer to the tent area would be very beneficial

some type of swimming is a must have for the campers. The swimming pond with the floating
devices are a huge thing no and would highly benefit the park

Water options should be prioritized for hot summer days and to attract more guests. Splash
pad and/or swim pond would be great. Mini golf is also a great option to keep as it's something
for all ages.

The swimming pool needs to stay. There are no close options for those who live rurally and
ponds and river water is disgusting - way too much that can cause illness in our kids and pets.

there must be some type of swimming available for campers. The man made pond with the
floating devices are huge in camp grounds.

My family loves Cera Park. We are excited to see what Wood County does to upgrade it!!
Swimming pool!

Keep the pool and update it. People will come! Hire college kids. Look at how Wausau pools
run their schedule.

Keep the swimming pool and showers
Concessions, bring back the snack shack.
Heated pool. Open it to public and charge per day pass

Not that | was completely satisfied with how some people managed previous CERA park, but it
is still such an amazing place filled with so many memories. | hope to continue making those
memories there with not too many changes. | will say the beach on the river is small but nice
because it's secluded where you're typically only sharing with one other person or no one at
all. I don't see that area becoming a beach front like wazeecha.

It needs to be cleaned up

It would be nice to see themed weekends like many campgrounds are going to. Fun activities
for families with kids of all ages not just young kids.

A beautiful location although simply not maintained and the past board and grounds keeper did
not take pride in the park. A facelift on the bathrooms and having a filtered water system (even
if only in one fill area) would be great. | did have the opportunity to have a seasonal site a few
years ago. The park has amazing history and a great place for family and friends to gather,
simply needs some TLC

The swimming pool has always been an enticement to go to CERA Park ever since | was a kid
many years ago. Same goes for my kids.

| think water enjoyment is important to any family summer experience.

| grew up at CERA Park. | love going camping with my entire family and my kids can
experience a part of my childhood. | understand the need for upkeep, even if it will break my
nostalgic heart. | would love to see some sort of overnight support/safety return. I'm not
meaning security/bouncer/weapons, but a golf cart going around and reminding people that the
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2/12/2025 11:50 AM

2/12/2025 11:10 AM

2/12/2025 9:50 AM
2/12/2025 8:52 AM

2/12/2025 8:44 AM
2/12/2025 8:40 AM
2/12/2025 8:31 AM
2/12/2025 8:27 AM

2/12/2025 8:14 AM

2/12/2025 8:12 AM

2/12/2025 8:01 AM

2/12/2025 8:00 AM
2/12/2025 12:06 AM
2/11/2025 11:52 PM

2/11/2025 11:52 PM
2/11/2025 9:28 PM
2/11/2025 6:36 PM
2/11/2025 5:17 PM

2/11/2025 3:41 PM
2/11/2025 2:24 PM

2/11/2025 12:49 PM

2/11/2025 12:12 PM

2/11/2025 10:53 AM
2/11/2025 10:27 AM
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campground is not a rave at 2am. Or, if there is an instance where you feel unsafe you have
someone to go to.

| think keeping the metal playground is important. It is a rare playground which does bring
people to want to camp. Also North and South Wood County Parks do not have good
playgrounds near camping. For those who may not be able to walk as far as othrrs.

I know there is around $100,000 in the Cera park fund, why is that not being used to improve
the pools so they can be kept?

14 /153

2/11/2025 9:59 AM

2/11/2025 9:25 AM
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Q10 How often do you use CERA Park Campground?

Never [Skip to
next park.]

Occasionally

Monthly

0% 10% 20%

Answered: 296  Skipped: 288

30% 40% 50%

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never [Skip to next park.] 17.57%

Occasionally 73.99%

Monthly 8.45%

TOTAL

# ESTIMATE NIGHTS SPENT CAMPING AT ENTERPRISE CAMPGROUND IN 2017: DATE

There are no responses.
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Q11 Rate your overall satisfaction with CERA Park Campground:

Answered: 229  Skipped: 355

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

16 /153

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
6.99%

40.61%

44.10%

8.30%

90% 100%

16

93

101

19

229
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Q12 For your most recent visit to CERA Park Campground, how many

RESPONSES

7
2

10 nights July

4
7
1

[Eny

N N © ©

N NN

N W N O W N W N W W w N WwWw NN

nights

nights

nights did you camp?

Answered: 213  Skipped: 371

177153

DATE
3/8/2025 11:49 AM

3/5/2025 10:03 AM
3/5/2025 7:52 AM
3/4/2025 6:26 PM
3/4/2025 11:55 AM
3/4/2025 8:01 AM
3/2/2025 5:52 PM
3/2/2025 4:27 PM
3/2/2025 4:26 PM
3/2/2025 4:26 PM
3/1/2025 11:43 PM
3/1/2025 8:57 PM
3/1/2025 4:39 PM
3/1/2025 1:20 PM
3/1/2025 10:34 AM
2/28/2025 7:38 PM
2/28/2025 7:28 PM
2/28/2025 4:08 PM
2/27/2025 10:10 PM
2/27/2025 5:26 PM
2/27/2025 2:27 PM
2/27/2025 12:59 PM
2/2712025 12:47 PM
2/27/2025 11:57 AM
2/27/2025 10:34 AM
2/27/2025 9:23 AM
2/27/2025 6:12 AM
2/26/2025 8:57 PM
2/26/2025 6:14 PM
2/26/2025 3:41 PM
2/26/2025 3:35 PM
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Its been years since i camped there but would stay a week.

2

N N N O W N NN NN
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2/26/2025 9:47 AM
2/25/2025 6:14 PM
2/24/2025 10:03 AM
2/22/2025 10:35 PM
2/22/2025 10:16 PM
2/22/2025 9:11 PM
2/22/2025 6:02 PM
2/22/2025 8:06 AM
2/21/2025 2:34 PM
2/21/2025 12:13 PM
2/21/2025 10:21 AM
2/21/2025 8:58 AM
2/21/2025 8:49 AM
2/21/2025 8:29 AM
2/21/2025 7:23 AM
2/21/2025 6:29 AM
2/20/2025 11:07 PM
2/20/2025 10:18 PM
2/20/2025 10:07 PM
2/20/2025 8:04 PM
2/20/2025 7:31 PM
2/20/2025 6:43 PM
2/20/2025 5:52 PM
2/20/2025 5:12 PM
2/20/2025 4:59 PM
2/20/2025 4:32 PM
2/20/2025 3:15 PM
2/20/2025 2:57 PM
2/20/2025 2:45 PM
2/20/2025 2:20 PM
2/20/2025 1:54 PM
2/20/2025 1:04 PM
2/20/2025 12:55 PM
2/20/2025 12:33 PM
2/20/2025 12:24 PM
2/20/2025 9:30 AM
2/20/2025 9:23 AM
2/19/2025 7:18 PM
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N W NN N

3

3 We would definitely camp more often if it was nicer. Quite frankly it's a dump now. We camp
in several state parks but my elderly parents live near Cera Park and we would love to camp
here more often as Wisconsin Rapids is mine and my husband's home town.

2

We bike through and visit others camping there
7

1

13

three

Two

N O N W NN N W W N W NN ON W W W

A
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2/19/2025 6:57 PM
2/19/2025 2:05 PM
2/19/2025 1:23 PM
2/19/2025 12:36 PM
2/19/2025 9:40 AM
2/19/2025 9:22 AM
2/17/2025 8:42 PM

2/17/2025 3:19 PM
2/17/2025 10:03 AM
2/17/2025 8:17 AM
2/16/2025 6:49 PM
2/16/2025 2:58 PM
2/16/2025 2:22 PM
2/16/2025 10:17 AM
2/15/2025 6:29 PM
2/15/2025 4:06 PM
2/15/2025 2:12 PM
2/15/2025 1:36 PM
2/14/2025 9:09 PM
2/14/2025 8:59 PM
2/14/2025 10:42 AM
2/14/2025 9:10 AM
2/14/2025 8:20 AM
2/14/2025 8:11 AM
2/14/2025 7:48 AM
2/13/2025 8:12 PM
2/13/2025 5:20 PM
2/13/2025 5:19 PM
2/13/2025 4:53 PM
2/13/2025 4:05 PM
2/13/2025 3:44 PM
2/13/2025 3:32 PM
2/13/2025 2:42 PM
2/13/2025 1:57 PM
2/13/2025 1:56 PM
2/13/2025 1:49 PM
2/13/2025 11:12 AM
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nights during holidays weekends and several weekends during the Summer

nights

20/153

2/13/2025 10:26 AM
2/13/2025 8:56 AM
2/13/2025 8:40 AM
2/13/2025 8:34 AM
2/13/2025 7:31 AM
2/13/2025 4:40 AM
2/12/2025 9:58 PM
2/12/2025 9:53 PM
2/12/2025 8:59 PM
2/12/2025 8:03 PM
2/12/2025 7:09 PM
2/12/2025 6:51 PM
2/12/2025 6:20 PM
2/12/2025 4:50 PM
2/12/2025 4:43 PM
2/12/2025 4:43 PM
2/12/2025 4:26 PM
2/12/2025 2:26 PM
2/12/2025 1:34 PM
2/12/2025 12:54 PM
2/12/2025 12:44 PM
2/12/2025 12:22 PM
2/12/2025 12:15 PM
2/12/2025 11:51 AM
2/12/2025 11:11 AM
2/12/2025 11:01 AM
2/12/2025 10:47 AM
2/12/2025 10:46 AM
2/12/2025 9:33 AM
2/12/2025 9:17 AM
2/12/2025 8:56 AM
2/12/2025 8:53 AM
2/12/2025 8:46 AM
2/12/2025 8:44 AM
2/12/2025 8:41 AM
2/12/2025 8:32 AM
2/12/2025 8:31 AM
2/12/2025 8:22 AM
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149
150
151
152
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154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
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week.

N N N N N W N> AN NN

It's been awhile, but | think 2 nights
3

PN WA NN DN W

P OO N W NN WwN

N B~ W N WD N W

-3 nights several times a year
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2/12/2025 8:21 AM
2/12/2025 8:19 AM
2/12/2025 8:15 AM
2/12/2025 8:15 AM
2/12/2025 8:13 AM
2/12/2025 8:11 AM
2/12/2025 8:09 AM
2/12/2025 8:08 AM
2/12/2025 8:08 AM
2/12/2025 8:07 AM
2/12/2025 8:04 AM
2/12/2025 8:04 AM
2/12/2025 8:02 AM
2/12/2025 8:01 AM
2/12/2025 8:01 AM
2/12/2025 7:55 AM
2/12/2025 7:44 AM
2/12/2025 7:10 AM
2/12/2025 6:25 AM
2/12/2025 4:26 AM
2/12/2025 12:10 AM
2/12/2025 12:06 AM
2/11/2025 11:54 PM
2/11/2025 11:52 PM
2/11/2025 10:19 PM
2/11/2025 9:42 PM
2/11/2025 9:37 PM
2/11/2025 9:31 PM
2/11/2025 9:29 PM
2/11/2025 9:28 PM
2/11/2025 9:08 PM
2/11/2025 8:42 PM
2/11/2025 7:41 PM
2/11/2025 6:37 PM
2/11/2025 5:19 PM
2/11/2025 3:43 PM
2/11/2025 3:11 PM
2/11/2025 2:27 PM
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183 2 2/11/2025 1:35 PM
184 2 2/11/2025 1:01 PM
185 3 nights 2/11/2025 12:54 PM
186 We visited a family camping there. 2/11/2025 12:14 PM
187 3 2/11/2025 11:37 AM
188 4 2/11/2025 11:23 AM
189 2 nights 2/11/2025 11:04 AM
190 3 2/11/2025 10:55 AM
191 2 2/11/2025 10:54 AM
192 3 2/11/2025 10:30 AM
193 7 days 2/11/2025 10:06 AM
194 3 2/11/2025 10:05 AM
195 2 2/11/2025 10:02 AM
196 N/A 2/11/2025 9:59 AM
197 4 2/11/2025 9:26 AM
198 5 2/11/2025 9:14 AM
199 2 2/11/2025 9:09 AM
200 7 2/11/2025 9:02 AM
201 3 2/11/2025 8:58 AM
202 4 2/11/2025 8:51 AM
203 2 2/11/2025 8:43 AM
204 7 2/11/2025 8:39 AM
205 2 2/11/2025 8:34 AM
206 2 2/11/2025 8:30 AM
207 2 2/11/2025 8:20 AM
208 3 2/11/2025 8:19 AM
209 2 2/11/2025 8:14 AM
210 2 2/11/2025 7:44 AM
211 none 2/10/2025 10:58 PM
212 2 2/10/2025 4:17 PM
213 2 2/10/2025 11:49 AM
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RESPONSES

3

1

Twice three times
3 to 4 weekends
2-3

1

2-3
45
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Answered: 205

Skipped: 379
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Q13 How many times a year do you camp at CERA Park Campground?

DATE

3/8/2025 11:49 AM
3/5/2025 10:03 AM
3/5/2025 7:52 AM
3/4/2025 6:26 PM
3/4/2025 11:55 AM
3/4/2025 8:01 AM
3/2/2025 5:52 PM
3/2/2025 4:27 PM
3/2/2025 4:26 PM
3/2/2025 4:26 PM
3/1/2025 11:43 PM
3/1/2025 8:57 PM
3/1/2025 4:39 PM
3/1/2025 1:20 PM
3/1/2025 10:34 AM
2/28/2025 7:38 PM
2/28/2025 4:08 PM
2/27/2025 10:10 PM
2/27/2025 5:26 PM
2/27/2025 2:27 PM
2/27/2025 12:59 PM
2/27/2025 12:47 PM
2/27/2025 11:57 AM
2/27/2025 10:34 AM
2/27/2025 9:23 AM
2/27/2025 6:12 AM
2/26/2025 8:57 PM
2/26/2025 6:14 PM
2/26/2025 3:41 PM
2/26/2025 3:35 PM
2/26/2025 9:47 AM
2/25/2025 6:14 PM
2/24/2025 10:03 AM
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4
6

1

Less than 10 times

Once a year maybe more depending on the vibes
3

2

1

10

1

1

3 times a year

1

3

3-5

3-5

1

3

1

2

Less than 1 in recent years, previously annually at least.

3
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2/22/2025 10:35 PM
2/22/2025 10:16 PM
2/22/2025 9:11 PM
2/22/2025 6:02 PM
2/22/2025 8:06 AM
2/21/2025 2:34 PM
2/21/2025 12:13 PM
2/21/2025 10:21 AM
2/21/2025 8:58 AM
2/21/2025 8:49 AM
2/21/2025 8:29 AM
2/21/2025 7:23 AM
2/21/2025 6:29 AM
2/20/2025 11:07 PM
2/20/2025 10:18 PM
2/20/2025 10:07 PM
2/20/2025 8:04 PM
2/20/2025 7:31 PM
2/20/2025 5:52 PM
2/20/2025 5:12 PM
2/20/2025 4:59 PM
2/20/2025 4:32 PM
2/20/2025 2:57 PM
2/20/2025 2:45 PM
2/20/2025 2:20 PM
2/20/2025 1:54 PM
2/20/2025 1:04 PM
2/20/2025 12:55 PM
2/20/2025 12:33 PM
2/20/2025 12:24 PM
2/20/2025 9:30 AM
2/20/2025 9:23 AM
2/19/2025 7:18 PM
2/19/2025 6:57 PM
2/19/2025 2:05 PM
2/19/2025 1:23 PM
2/19/2025 9:40 AM
2/19/2025 9:22 AM
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72 1 2/17/2025 8:42 PM
73 0.5 2/17/2025 3:19 PM
74 1-2 per summer 2/17/2025 10:03 AM
75 3 2/17/2025 8:17 AM
76 3 2/16/2025 6:49 PM
7 4 2/16/2025 2:58 PM
78 4 2/16/2025 2:22 PM
79 A few 2/16/2025 10:17 AM
80 0-1 2/15/2025 6:29 PM
81 5 or more 2/15/2025 4:06 PM
82 1 2/15/2025 2:12 PM
83 Five 2/15/2025 1:36 PM
84 1-2 2/14/2025 9:09 PM
85 3 2/14/2025 8:59 PM
86 1 2/14/2025 9:10 AM
87 3 2/14/2025 8:20 AM
88 3-4 2/14/2025 8:11 AM
89 1-2 2/14/2025 7:48 AM
90 3 2/13/2025 8:12 PM
91 3 2/13/2025 5:20 PM
92 1lto 2. 2/13/2025 5:19 PM
93 4 2/13/2025 4:53 PM
94 2 2/13/2025 4:05 PM
95 2 2/13/2025 3:44 PM
96 1 2/13/2025 3:32 PM
97 1-2 2/13/2025 2:42 PM
98 Once 2/13/2025 1:57 PM
99 3 2/13/2025 1:56 PM
100 0-1 2/13/2025 1:49 PM
101 Na 2/13/2025 11:12 AM
102 1 2/13/2025 10:26 AM
103 1 2/13/2025 8:56 AM
104 5 2/13/2025 8:40 AM
105 1 2/13/2025 8:34 AM
106 2 2/13/2025 7:31 AM
107 4 2/13/2025 4:40 AM
108 1 2/12/2025 9:58 PM
109 1 2/12/2025 9:53 PM
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When kids were little we were there every weekend

5

5
3
At least once
2
4

NN

1-2
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2/12/2025 8:59 PM
2/12/2025 8:03 PM
2/12/2025 7:09 PM
2/12/2025 6:51 PM
2/12/2025 6:20 PM
2/12/2025 4:50 PM
2/12/2025 4:43 PM
2/12/2025 4:43 PM
2/12/2025 4:26 PM
2/12/2025 2:26 PM
2/12/2025 1:34 PM
2/12/2025 12:54 PM
2/12/2025 12:44 PM
2/12/2025 12:22 PM
2/12/2025 12:15 PM
2/12/2025 11:51 AM
2/12/2025 11:11 AM
2/12/2025 11:01 AM
2/12/2025 10:47 AM
2/12/2025 10:46 AM
2/12/2025 9:33 AM
2/12/2025 9:17 AM
2/12/2025 8:56 AM
2/12/2025 8:53 AM
2/12/2025 8:46 AM
2/12/2025 8:44 AM
2/12/2025 8:41 AM
2/12/2025 8:32 AM
2/12/2025 8:31 AM
2/12/2025 8:22 AM
2/12/2025 8:21 AM
2/12/2025 8:19 AM
2/12/2025 8:15 AM
2/12/2025 8:15 AM
2/12/2025 8:13 AM
2/12/2025 8:11 AM
2/12/2025 8:08 AM
2/12/2025 8:08 AM
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Maybe once
1

1

At least once or twice annually
34

3

1

3

4

6-9

About 2

Once but | might go more often if it's updated

3

1

2

10

1 orless

2

N N W
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2/12/2025 8:07 AM
2/12/2025 8:04 AM
2/12/2025 8:04 AM
2/12/2025 8:02 AM
2/12/2025 8:01 AM
2/12/2025 8:01 AM
2/12/2025 7:55 AM
2/12/2025 7:44 AM
2/12/2025 7:10 AM
2/12/2025 6:25 AM
2/12/2025 4:26 AM
2/12/2025 12:10 AM
2/12/2025 12:06 AM
2/11/2025 11:54 PM
2/11/2025 11:52 PM
2/11/2025 10:19 PM
2/11/2025 9:42 PM
2/11/2025 9:37 PM
2/11/2025 9:31 PM
2/11/2025 9:29 PM
2/11/2025 9:28 PM
2/11/2025 9:08 PM
2/11/2025 8:42 PM
2/11/2025 7:41 PM
2/11/2025 6:37 PM
2/11/2025 5:19 PM
2/11/2025 3:43 PM
2/11/2025 3:11 PM
2/11/2025 2:27 PM
2/11/2025 1:35 PM
2/11/2025 1:01 PM
2/11/2025 12:54 PM
2/11/2025 12:14 PM
2/11/2025 11:37 AM
2/11/2025 11:23 AM
2/11/2025 11:04 AM
2/11/2025 10:55 AM
2/11/2025 10:54 AM
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189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205

3

1to 5times
2

N/A

4-5

2-3

2
4
Once or twice

1
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2/11/2025 10:30 AM
2/11/2025 10:06 AM
2/11/2025 10:05 AM
2/11/2025 9:59 AM
2/11/2025 9:26 AM
2/11/2025 9:14 AM
2/11/2025 9:09 AM
2/11/2025 8:58 AM
2/11/2025 8:51 AM
2/11/2025 8:43 AM
2/11/2025 8:39 AM
2/11/2025 8:34 AM
2/11/2025 8:30 AM
2/11/2025 8:20 AM
2/11/2025 8:19 AM
2/11/2025 8:14 AM
2/11/2025 7:44 AM
2/10/2025 10:58 PM
2/10/2025 4:17 PM
2/10/2025 11:49 AM
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Q14 Rate your satisfaction with the following amenities at CERA Park
Campground:

Answered: 218  Skipped: 366

Picnic Tables
& Fire Rings at
campsites

Wilderness
Camping Area

Restrooms &
Showers

Dump Station

29/153
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Playground

Firewood
availability

Reservation
Process

Campsite fees
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Customer
Service

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

. Not Applica... . Poor Fair
. Very Good

NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE.

Picnic Tables & Fire Rings at campsites 2.30%
5

Wilderness Camping Area 40.28%
87

Restrooms & Showers 5.56%
12

Dump Station 20.19%
43

Playground 8.80%
19

Firewood availability 21.86%
47

Reservation Process 9.86%
21

Campsite fees 6.51%
14

Customer Service 14.69%
31

31/153

60% 70%

80%

. Good

POOR FAIR
7.83%  40.09%
17 87
7.41%  25.93%
16 56
40.74%  38.89%
88 84
6.57%  43.66%
14 93
16.67%  41.67%
36 90
13.02%  39.53%
28 85
14.08%  36.62%
30 78
18.14%  48.37%
39 104
22.75%  39.81%
48 84

90%

GOOD

42.40%
92

23.61%
51

14.35%
31

27.70%
59

28.70%
62

21.40%
46

34.27%
73

22.79%
49

18.96%
40

100%

VERY GOOD

7.37%
16

2.78%
6

0.46%
1

1.88%
4

4.17%
9

4.19%
9

5.16%
11

4.19%
9

3.79%
8

TOTAL

217

216

216

213

216

215

213

215

211
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Answered: 52 Skipped: 532

RESPONSES

There is rarely anyone ever working and the few amenities they do offer are almost never
available (pool and mini golf).

We enjoy going there with family and friends allways a great time please open up this year
Please do not get rid of pool. Bathrooms and showers need overhaul with better lighting.
Grass not cut, bee hives by playground, bathrooms maintenance better

Like camping there but ground needs update, trees trimmed, bees, grass not cut, rings not
emptied, bathrooms and showers are terrible

We did truly enjoy out week of camping but the grounds are not well maintained tained. Grass
was not cut. Wet grounds let for ruts on sites being used. Sites hard to access because of
trees and narrow roadway. Fire rings were not empty. Some rings were hew some not last year.

Would like more water hook ups. Bathrooms need maintenance. Low areas fill with water & get
muddy a few times per year - need to be filled.

water hose attachment at ground pipe was spraying water continuously

Fees are too high and sites too small and too close together

The bathrooms need complete overhaul. The campground really needs some work.
Maintenance and upkeep are a must

Sites need to be updated

It would be nice to see the park return to the nice park it was 10 years ago.
Bathrooms and showers could use updating.

Needs more supervision

The playgrounds and pool are just in horrible condition. | don't feel safe letting my kids play on
the playgrounds.

Clean and paint the bathrooms.

This campground could have brought in a lot of money, if you bring in someone who knows
how to make a campground fun and entertaining. Themes, field trips, etc. many ideas over the
years that could have helped.

Heavy bee’s with hive on playground by wilderness camping. Experience few years in a row.

Didn't rate these areas at campground because | haven't camped there in years after mill was
sold.

The size of the campsites are good however it was expensive to camp. The bathrooms are not
maintained at all. The playgrounds are outdated. It is close to home so we can camp during
the week if we want too! It was always well maintained when consolidated owned it but after
that it got ignored.

Fees have been going up and the quality of the park has greatly diminished over the years.

The fees have gone up, but the quality of campground has gone down. Bathrooms are in rough
shape!

Would be nice to get water directly to at least a few sites, if not the majority

Don’t rename CERA park. The history is unique, we shouldn’t loose that.

32/153

Q15 (Optional) - Any other comments about CERA Park Campground?

DATE
3/8/2025 11:49 AM

3/5/2025 7:52 AM
3/4/2025 6:26 PM
3/2/2025 4:27 PM
3/2/2025 4:26 PM

3/2/2025 4:26 PM

3/1/2025 11:43 PM

3/1/2025 8:57 PM
3/1/2025 4:39 PM
2/28/2025 7:28 PM
2/28/2025 4:08 PM
2/27/2025 12:59 PM
2/26/2025 8:57 PM
2/25/2025 6:14 PM
2/21/2025 7:06 PM
2/21/2025 8:29 AM

2/20/2025 11:07 PM

2/20/2025 7:31 PM

2/20/2025 4:59 PM

2/20/2025 3:15 PM

2/20/2025 2:20 PM

2/20/2025 9:30 AM
2/20/2025 9:23 AM

2/19/2025 2:05 PM
2/19/2025 9:22 AM
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Dumping stations are 3rd world. No website like the state and county parks for reservations.
Water smells. You have a gold mine in that shelter if you would clean it up! It's AWESOME!
Prices are higher too.

A lot of us would love to see the park be fixed up again and return to its former glory. However,
with no pool and most of the buildings/playground equipment falling apart..what is the point?
Might as well bulldoze it and build a new park.

The firewood was locked up and when we needed it no one was around despite it being “open”
hours at the store. We had to go to the campground host and he said he’d call the store
employees to see when they’d be back. Playgrounds were overgrown with weeds and some
sections broken and boarded up. Honestly the campground seemed abandoned.

Years ago this was our favorite campground - through the years, the amenities have gone
down hill and the host was very strict with some things, but other things they let slide.

Definitely needs to redo both sets of the bathrooms and showers. ( or at least hire someone
who knows how to do a decent job cleaning ) | don't live far, | usually just go home to shower
rather than showering there. It is gross.

Caml in wilderness area. It was a mess. It was full of leaves and sticks. Very unkempt. Even
though price wasn't high, it wasn't worth it.

Adding water hookup would be nice

We love Cera and have been camping there for years. Have seen a definite decline in the park
as a whole. Extra fees for someone just visiting a site are a bit ridiculous. Love the size of the
sites and location.

General site upkeep is very poor.

Fix bathrooms

Our last visit sucked with minimal pool hours available
Would be better with swimming pool.

In the past the customer service has been terrible. They charged extra for vehicles which dont
agree with. Need to keep handicap bathroom/showers. Need better beach. Need more
handicap sites. Campground was expensive. Need to have same reasonable price as other
county parks. Didn't care for past host there. Just not as nice as other parks. Picnic tables
needed repair and painted. Need to get rid of speed bumps as they damage vehicles. Just look
at all the scrape markes on them as you drive through.

Please install grab bars in handicap toilet in shower house bathrooms.
No consistency.

Shower/bathrooms were very dirty

Na

Bring back the candy at the snack shack

Keep the brown playground. It's old, but that doesn't matter they are the most used. Always
kids on them. My kids will cry if they are replaced.

Pools make this park so enjoyable. Bathrooms need painting.

The bathrooms really need a facelift. Clean, fresh and toilets that flush.

Looking forward to the improvements.

It needs someone to bring it back to life, it feels like it needs someone to care about it.

My grandparents had been going since it opened. Now me as an adult am trying make this
camping tradition alive. | hope to share with my kids the idea that camping is an adventure. |
also love to bring my own wood because | had worked hard cutting the wood down at my
grandparents house. Due to the high prices of wood in North and South wood county parks.
Also with the park being more enclosed | felt safer having my kids have fun and learn about
nature.
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2/17/2025 8:42 PM

2/17/2025 3:19 PM

2/14/2025 9:09 PM

2/14/2025 8:20 AM

2/14/2025 7:48 AM

2/13/2025 5:19 PM

2/13/2025 1:57 PM
2/13/2025 1:56 PM

2/12/2025 8:03 PM
2/12/2025 6:20 PM
2/12/2025 4:50 PM
2/12/2025 2:26 PM
2/12/2025 12:15 PM

2/12/2025 11:11 AM
2/12/2025 8:53 AM
2/12/2025 12:10 AM
2/11/2025 9:37 PM
2/11/2025 9:29 PM
2/11/2025 9:08 PM

2/11/2025 3:11 PM

2/11/2025 12:54 PM
2/11/2025 12:14 PM
2/11/2025 10:54 AM
2/11/2025 10:06 AM
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When the park was maintained better, it was a beautiful and convenient place to camp. Since
the maintenance has gone down significantly, it's not as nice.
Too expensive when the pool isn't available.

want to be able to kayak

34/153

2/11/2025 9:26 AM

2/11/2025 8:14 AM
2/10/2025 10:58 PM
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Q16 Which recreational activities did you participate in during 20247
(Choose all that apply.)

Answered: 492  Skipped: 92

Walking /
Hiking

Swimming
Events /
Festivals /

Fairs

Fishing
Camping (RV)

Boating

Driving for
Pleasure

Canoeing /
Kayaking

Picnicking

Bicycling

Playground
Usage

Dog walking /
Dog park

Gardening

Bird Watching
/ Nature
Viewing

Hunting /
Trapping

ATV / UTV /
OHM Riding

Camping (tent)

Golf

35/153
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Sledding

Cross Country
Skiing /
Snowshoeing

Archery /
Sport Shooting

Running

Baseball /
Softball /
T-ball

Disc Golf

Tennis /
Pickleball

Basketball
Water skiing
Volleyball

Ice Skating

Camping
(primitive)

Snowmobiling

Soccer

Downbhill
Skiing /
Snowboarding

Geocaching /
Letterboxing

Pokémon GO

Winter fat
biking

Inline Skating

Horse Riding

Skateboarding
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ANSWER CHOICES
Walking / Hiking
Swimming

Events / Festivals / Fairs
Fishing

Camping (RV)

Boating

Driving for Pleasure
Canoeing / Kayaking
Picnicking

Bicycling

Playground Usage

Dog walking / Dog park
Gardening

Bird Watching / Nature Viewing
Hunting / Trapping

ATV / UTV / OHM Riding
Camping (tent)

Golf

Sledding

Cross Country Skiing / Snowshoeing

Archery / Sport Shooting
Running

Baseball / Softball / T-ball
Disc Golf

Tennis / Pickleball
Basketball

Water skiing

Volleyball

Ice Skating

Camping (primitive)
Snowmobiling

Soccer

Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025
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RESPONSES
80.28%

54.27%

53.66%

52.64%

46.34%

44.72%

41.67%

40.04%

39.23%

38.62%

37.20%

36.59%

36.38%

32.32%

24.19%

22.36%

20.93%

18.09%

16.87%

15.45%

14.63%

14.02%

13.82%

12.40%

11.18%

11.18%

10.98%

9.35%

8.74%

7.93%

7.52%

6.10%

395

267

264

259

228

220

205

197

193

190

183

180

179

159

119

110

103

89

83

76

72

69

68

61

55

55

54

46

43

39

37

30
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Downhill Skiing / Snowboarding 6.10%

Geocaching / Letterboxing 4.88%

Pokémon GO 3.86%

Winter fat biking 3.46%

Inline Skating 3.05%

Horse Riding 3.05%

Skateboarding 0.41%

Total Respondents: 492

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 didnt camp there in 2024

2 Foraging, Nature Crafts, Plant/Animal ID, Wild Ice Skating (shoveled our own rink on
Wazeecha)

3 We need more bicycling trails.

4 Pickle Ball

5 It would be nice to ride UTVs from the city!

6 Na

7 Wildwood Zoo (delightful)

8 Wanted to rent your shelter but it was really run down.

9 Sitting and enjoying nature.

10 Ice fishing

11 Mostly to visit with others camping there

12 Social events at shelter

13 ?

14 Let UTV’s in the park!!!!

15 N/A

16 Trapping, Habitat Work,

17 Keep the Pool!!! This is a big hit for campgrounds.

18 none

19 firewood cutting on the Wood County Forest

39/153

DATE
3/1/2025 9:00 PM
2/27/2025 9:36 AM

2/23/2025 4:37 PM
2/23/2025 12:09 PM
2/21/2025 10:24 AM
2/19/2025 9:41 AM
2/18/2025 4:14 PM
2/17/2025 8:44 PM
2/17/2025 4:08 PM
2/17/2025 2:00 PM
2/17/2025 10:04 AM
2/15/2025 7:50 PM
2/13/2025 2:43 PM
2/12/2025 4:45 PM
2/12/2025 8:30 AM
2/12/2025 8:09 AM
2/11/2025 8:24 PM
2/11/2025 9:42 AM
2/10/2025 1:00 PM

30
24

19

17

15

15
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2.

o N o 0o A~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

be developed in Wood County?

Answered: 152  Skipped: 432

RESPONSES
100.00%

54.61%

32.89%

il

Events / Festivals / Fairs

Something swimming - there isn't enough space at the docks for everyone to utilize and the
water by the docks is full of rocks.

Pickleball

Bring snow back for snow activities

Better and more walking SAFE trails

updating pool at Cera Park

don't introduce camping to NEPCO Lake Park

some sort of pole needs to be added at each pier to hold on to so as a senior | can safely
enter my boat at each laundch

some sort of pole needs to be added at each pier to hold on to so as a senior | can safely
enter my boat at each laundch

Outdoor Hockey Rinks

Hiking

Longer hiking routes

Kayaking

Additional camping sites at South Park
Improved walking paths

Hiking trails

Music

trout fishing

More extensive biking trails

Interconnected multiuse trail system (green circle south ;) especially now that Cera park is a
wood county property

Connect to the Green Circle Trail in the Stevens Point area
Wild Ice Skating

More recreation / nature trails

Ohm trails

A plowed trail in winter around Lake Wazeecha

40/ 153

Q17 (Optional) - What potential outdoor recreational opportunities should

152

83

50

DATE
3/10/2025 9:44 AM

3/8/2025 11:51 AM

3/5/2025 12:21 PM
3/5/2025 10:32 AM
3/5/2025 10:04 AM
3/4/2025 6:28 PM
3/4/2025 9:10 AM
3/3/2025 11:29 AM

3/3/2025 11:18 AM

3/2/2025 5:53 PM
3/2/2025 1:33 PM
3/1/2025 7:14 PM
3/1/2025 11:25 AM
3/1/2025 8:08 AM
2/28/2025 10:51 PM
2/28/2025 8:00 PM
2/28/2025 4:10 PM
2/28/2025 2:54 PM
2/27/2025 10:08 PM
2/27/2025 9:15 PM

2/27/2025 3:54 PM
2/27/2025 9:36 AM
2/26/2025 6:17 PM
2/26/2025 5:29 PM
2/26/2025 5:06 PM



26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
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Bike share
Shooting sports
Kayaking Rentals

More singletrack MTB trails

A easy access beach for dogs for a swim in the heat of summer. Easy access for senior dogs

(where water is present)

more bike trails

Biking and running trails

Nature trails

Bicycling trails

Pickle Ball court at Dexter

Pickle ball

Swimming/beach access

disc golf

Drone park

More camping space

Indoor fields for soccer

Hiking trails

Fishing pier

Axe throwing

Children's outdoor learning center about nature
Cross-Country skiing

Campsites

Pickleball

Walking trails for safety

Indoor and outdoor pickle ball courts
More adult things

More hiking trails

More cross country ski trails in marshfield area
Horse trails

Fishing tournaments

Mountain biking

Another disc golf course

360 better trails, less logging

Adventure park (zip-lining, rock climbing, obstacle courses, etc.)

Hiking trails
Recreational vehicle trails (like Jackson County)

Better playground in nekoosa

2/26/2025 4:24 PM
2/26/2025 3:36 PM
2/25/2025 7:07 PM
2/25/2025 12:55 PM
2/25/2025 11:29 AM

2/24/2025 10:13 PM
2/24/2025 2:00 PM
2/24/2025 12:20 PM
2/23/2025 4:37 PM
2/23/2025 12:09 PM
2/22/2025 9:14 PM
2/22/2025 9:08 PM
2/22/2025 6:04 PM
2/22/2025 10:50 AM
2/22/2025 7:45 AM
2/21/2025 7:09 PM
2/21/2025 6:35 PM
2/21/2025 6:26 PM
2/21/2025 5:06 PM
2/21/2025 4:35 PM
2/21/2025 4:18 PM
2/21/2025 12:15 PM
2/21/2025 10:24 AM
2/21/2025 9:21 AM
2/21/2025 8:52 AM
2/21/2025 8:20 AM
2/21/2025 7:24 AM
2/21/2025 3:02 AM
2/20/2025 10:19 PM
2/20/2025 10:09 PM
2/20/2025 9:33 PM
2/20/2025 8:00 PM
2/20/2025 7:46 PM
2/20/2025 7:40 PM
2/20/2025 7:07 PM
2/20/2025 6:40 PM
2/20/2025 6:26 PM
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More hiking trails in nature
More bicycle/walking paths

Better walking and biking so you can do Loop instead turning around and going back the same
way.

Hiking trail near the campground

Walking trails

ATV/UTV trails!

Basketball courts

shade for picnicking and play

More cross country ski trails

Historic Wood Park details

Accessible Accessible and trails for people with limited mobility.
City garden - there is so much unused vacant space/buildings in Wisconsin Rapids
Swim Area

Hiking

Photography related things, like maps for best spots

Activities for Teenagers

More dog areas.

The existing ATV park west of Port Edwards is dismal. It is far to wet to have fun without
getting completely filthy. Please add a location on higher ground. How about the South Bluff
area south of Babcock? Reference the Tigerton OHV park or the Clark and Jackson County
trails.

Hiking in more secluded locations, like most of the Ice Age trail
Walking Trails

bigger farmers market

dog walking

UTV riding

Pickleball

Leisure tubing on the river

Disk golf course

road biking, bike paths

Somewhere for th homeless people

Disk golf

Pool/pond

UTV access

Winter hiking

More bike routes.

Adaptive/Inclusive playground similar to JoJo's Jungle in Wausau
Hiking trails

nature trails

42 /153

2/20/2025 5:13 PM
2/20/2025 5:02 PM
2/20/2025 3:14 PM

2/20/2025 2:46 PM
2/20/2025 1:11 PM
2/20/2025 1:05 PM
2/20/2025 12:35 PM
2/19/2025 9:49 AM
2/19/2025 1:11 AM
2/18/2025 4:14 PM
2/17/2025 4:08 PM
2/17/2025 3:21 PM
2/17/2025 2:00 PM
2/17/2025 11:58 AM
2/17/2025 10:04 AM
2/14/2025 4:12 AM
2/13/2025 10:32 PM
2/13/2025 10:09 PM

2/13/2025 6:01 PM
2/13/2025 5:48 PM
2/13/2025 4:07 PM
2/13/2025 3:34 PM
2/13/2025 1:49 PM
2/13/2025 11:44 AM
2/13/2025 8:01 AM
2/13/2025 4:42 AM
2/12/2025 10:01 PM
2/12/2025 6:52 PM
2/12/2025 6:22 PM
2/12/2025 4:52 PM
2/12/2025 4:45 PM
2/12/2025 4:29 PM
2/12/2025 2:31 PM
2/12/2025 12:14 PM
2/12/2025 11:38 AM
2/12/2025 11:03 AM
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Park trails that are maintained/cleared in the winter

a LARGE interactive playground like KASH park in point

Football field options for children
Accessible walking trails
Workout stations

Rowing

cross country ski trails

Youth fishing clinics

dog park

pickleball

walking trail

Primitive camping/backpacking
Outdoor Fitness Court

Hiking trails

Ice Skating Rink

Make it more known what you have.
Pickleball courts

Cleaner swimming areas
bigger playgrounds

Cross country ski

Indoor swimming not connected to religious YMCA
Pickle ball

Disc golf

Snowshoing

Pickleball courts

Outdoor basketball courts
Increase off road UTV trials.
atv/utv trails

opening roads for atv

bounce pillow

Winter camping

Walking Paths

A nature walking path

wildlife educational classes

Better beaches

Bicyle trails... maybe on old train beds that would connect the area communities while keeping

riders safe and off the main roads.
biking/horse trails

Better kayak launches.
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2/12/2025 9:53 AM
2/12/2025 9:52 AM
2/12/2025 9:35 AM
2/12/2025 9:28 AM
2/12/2025 9:19 AM
2/12/2025 8:50 AM
2/12/2025 8:30 AM
2/12/2025 8:30 AM
2/12/2025 8:29 AM
2/12/2025 8:23 AM
2/12/2025 8:20 AM
2/12/2025 8:20 AM
2/12/2025 8:19 AM
2/12/2025 8:19 AM
2/12/2025 8:17 AM
2/12/2025 8:05 AM
2/12/2025 8:02 AM
2/12/2025 8:01 AM
2/12/2025 7:57 AM
2/11/2025 11:55 PM
2/11/2025 11:54 PM
2/11/2025 9:43 PM
2/11/2025 9:32 PM
2/11/2025 9:31 PM
2/11/2025 8:45 PM
2/11/2025 8:30 PM
2/11/2025 8:24 PM
2/11/2025 2:47 PM
2/11/2025 2:44 PM
2/11/2025 2:29 PM
2/11/2025 1:52 PM
2/11/2025 1:47 PM
2/11/2025 12:57 PM
2/11/2025 12:24 PM
2/11/2025 12:20 PM
2/11/2025 12:20 PM

2/11/2025 11:25 AM
2/11/2025 11:08 AM
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Volleyball

Flea Markets

Bike trails. We spend to much on atv's. Not everyone drinks and drives or is on drugs.

Horse back riding - Richfield 360 could use improvements
Expand UTV parks

swimming

Fishing spots

More history walks

More dog parks

More electric campsites

walking paths

More full hookups for RVs

ATV trail system. Possibly that connects to Jackson County system at City Point.
Wolf Hunting

Splash Pad

pickleball

2.

Sport Shooting

a nice playground

Better enhancements to north wood county park
install signage of trails at the Hwy. N parking lot.
Snowboarding Hill

Cross country skiing

Fishing

Disc golf

Games/activities for kids

Kayaking on small rivers/streams

Natural Playground Areas (preferably South Wood City Park due to proximity)
More biking trails

Hiking trails

hiking trails

Fishing

Better mini golf

Designated singletrack MTB - not shared use
Tennis courts

Another fitness park

Snowshoeing trails

Dog park

44 /153

2/11/2025 10:32 AM
2/11/2025 10:10 AM
2/11/2025 9:59 AM
2/11/2025 9:38 AM
2/11/2025 9:11 AM
2/11/2025 9:05 AM
2/11/2025 9:03 AM
2/11/2025 9:01 AM
2/11/2025 8:59 AM
2/11/2025 8:22 AM
2/11/2025 8:20 AM
2/11/2025 12:45 AM
2/10/2025 4:25 PM
2/10/2025 1:00 PM
2/10/2025 11:50 AM
2/10/2025 11:19 AM
DATE

3/10/2025 9:44 AM
3/8/2025 11:51 AM
3/5/2025 12:21 PM
3/4/2025 9:10 AM
3/2/2025 5:53 PM
3/2/2025 1:33 PM
3/1/2025 11:25 AM
2/28/2025 8:00 PM
2/28/2025 4:10 PM
2/28/2025 2:54 PM
2/27/2025 9:36 AM
2/26/2025 6:17 PM
2/26/2025 5:29 PM
2/26/2025 4:24 PM
2/26/2025 3:36 PM
2/25/2025 7:07 PM
2/25/2025 12:55 PM
2/24/2025 2:00 PM
2/22/2025 9:08 PM
2/21/2025 6:35 PM
2/21/2025 6:26 PM
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Zip line

Mountain biking

Swimming in safe water.

Pickleball

1-2 mile trails

UTV trails

More music bands

More sidewalks for walking

More interconnected bike trails in Marshfield
Dispersed camping

More wilderness areas without hunting during November.
Outdoor fithess equipment and trails

Utv trails

More dog trails

Better playground in Wisconsin rapids not at a school
Cross country ski trails

More bike trails

Pave rest of bike trail around lake Wazeecha

Powers Bluff Historic Importance in Native Americans
Biking

Accessibility Friendly Playgrounds

Repair the beat up sections of the blacktop recreational trail on the north side of Lake
Wazeecha. The south side trail is much nicer. | think the trail gets used a lot. Keep multiple,
minimal toilet facilities open on this trail 12 months per year.

Small-wheel friendly bike trails beyond city limits
more outdoor music events/street dances
public outdoor bbq locations

kayak launches

Updated playgrounds

Bigger fire rings

Horseback trails

the availability to attend a park in winter
Off road ATV/UTV trails.

paved bike trails so kids can bike around
Sledding options

More public fishing access

Frisbee golf

pickleball

Community gardens
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2/21/2025 5:06 PM
2/21/2025 4:18 PM
2/21/2025 12:15 PM
2/21/2025 10:24 AM
2/21/2025 9:21 AM
2/21/2025 8:52 AM
2/21/2025 8:20 AM
2/21/2025 7:24 AM
2/21/2025 3:02 AM
2/20/2025 9:33 PM
2/20/2025 7:46 PM
2/20/2025 7:40 PM
2/20/2025 7:07 PM
2/20/2025 6:40 PM
2/20/2025 6:26 PM
2/20/2025 1:11 PM
2/20/2025 12:35 PM
2/19/2025 1:11 AM
2/18/2025 4:14 PM
2/17/2025 11:58 AM
2/14/2025 4:12 AM
2/13/2025 10:09 PM

2/13/2025 6:01 PM
2/13/2025 4:07 PM
2/13/2025 8:01 AM
2/12/2025 10:01 PM
2/12/2025 6:22 PM
2/12/2025 4:52 PM
2/12/2025 4:45 PM
2/12/2025 4:29 PM
2/12/2025 2:31 PM
2/12/2025 9:52 AM
2/12/2025 9:35 AM
2/12/2025 9:28 AM
2/12/2025 9:19 AM
2/12/2025 8:29 AM
2/12/2025 8:20 AM



59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

© 00 N o g b~ w N P

=
N R O

Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

A larger part for kids like K.A.S.H. universally accessible
Boating activities (skiing/tubing/fishing)

Community Gardens

More single track mountain bike trails

Lumberjack sports

Hiking trails

More connections of county atv/utv trails to county tailheads
Outdoor basketball courts

music-bands ect

Winter camping

Biking Paths

edible & poisonous plant identification

Better places to put in/take out kayaks

Hiking / walking trails with disabled accessibility in mind.
off road UTV/ atv trails

Better fishing docks for families.

Tennis

Craft days

restaurant with river views

Roads parking spots in county forest

More picnic tables

More CLEAN swimming options

Electric bike trails

Allow ATVs in all Wood County campgrounds.

Fishing Pond

3.

Ice Skating

Tent Camping

Tubing

Outdoor movies

Primative Camping at South Wood County (North side if possible)
Clean swimming areas

Canoe/kayak access

Hunting

Walking trails

Bring in trail builder to re-design and utilize Nepco trails
More sledding hills

Waterpad
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2/12/2025 8:19 AM
2/12/2025 8:19 AM
2/12/2025 8:17 AM
2/11/2025 11:54 PM
2/11/2025 9:31 PM
2/11/2025 8:45 PM
2/11/2025 8:30 PM
2/11/2025 8:24 PM
2/11/2025 2:29 PM
2/11/2025 1:52 PM
2/11/2025 1:47 PM
2/11/2025 12:24 PM
2/11/2025 12:20 PM
2/11/2025 12:20 PM
2/11/2025 11:25 AM
2/11/2025 11:08 AM
2/11/2025 10:32 AM
2/11/2025 10:10 AM
2/11/2025 9:05 AM
2/11/2025 9:03 AM
2/11/2025 9:01 AM
2/11/2025 8:59 AM
2/11/2025 8:22 AM
2/10/2025 4:25 PM
2/10/2025 11:50 AM

DATE
3/10/2025 9:44 AM

3/1/2025 11:25 AM
2/28/2025 8:00 PM
2/28/2025 4:10 PM
2/27/2025 9:36 AM
2/26/2025 5:29 PM
2/26/2025 4:24 PM
2/26/2025 3:36 PM
2/25/2025 7:07 PM
2/25/2025 12:55 PM
2/22/2025 9:08 PM
2/21/2025 5:06 PM
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County wide bike trail
Beach

Pickleball

More food places

Fishing piers

Outdoor competitions, performances, classes, winter sports, archery range , etc.
Bike trails

Access to BLM Land

Dog parks

More fishing areas

Fishing pier at Nepco Lake
Pickleball

Safe Swimming

Purchase the triangle of land east of the Nepco Lake park and add it to the park. It is a wildlife
paradise for birds and other forest creatures. It would be an absolute shame to see it
developed into more small lots and houses. Nepco park is used extensively by hikers, bikers,
snowshoers, CC skiers, shore anglers, kayakers and more. Maybe improve the small parking
lot on the entrance road that most of the hikers use. Add a small year-round toilet at this
parking lot. Repair the damaged blacktop trail along the lake near the main parking lot and
shelter at Nepco Lake.

community picnics

events/festivals

disc golf

Updated picnic tables

Swimming

Fishing piers.

outdoor fair/music events

More Disc Golf

Accessible biking trails through natural areas (similar to the Green Circle)
Handicap access trails

Bicycle trails

Man made pond swimming with obstacle course

Winter camping

Improvement of swimming beach areas.

swimming

Winter camping

Better use of riverfront for activities

Public events held in county parks to help promote the park system.
Pickleball courts.

Baseball/Softball

Clean up days (campgroundcommunity based)

47 /153

2/21/2025 4:18 PM
2/21/2025 12:15 PM
2/21/2025 10:24 AM
2/21/2025 8:20 AM
2/21/2025 7:24 AM
2/20/2025 7:40 PM
2/20/2025 7:07 PM
2/20/2025 6:40 PM
2/20/2025 1:11 PM
2/20/2025 12:35 PM
2/19/2025 1:11 AM
2/17/2025 11:58 AM
2/14/2025 4:12 AM
2/13/2025 10:09 PM

2/13/2025 4:07 PM
2/13/2025 8:01 AM
2/12/2025 10:01 PM
2/12/2025 4:52 PM
2/12/2025 4:45 PM
2/12/2025 2:31 PM
2/12/2025 9:52 AM
2/12/2025 9:35 AM
2/12/2025 9:28 AM
2/12/2025 9:19 AM
2/12/2025 8:19 AM
2/11/2025 11:54 PM
2/11/2025 9:31 PM
2/11/2025 8:30 PM
2/11/2025 2:29 PM
2/11/2025 1:52 PM
2/11/2025 12:20 PM
2/11/2025 12:20 PM
2/11/2025 11:08 AM
2/11/2025 10:32 AM
2/11/2025 10:10 AM
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Hiking trails
More ice skating ponds

Dog Park

Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

48 /153

2/11/2025 9:03 AM
2/11/2025 8:59 AM
2/10/2025 11:50 AM
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Q18 What type of water enthusiast are you?(Choose one.)

Answered: 481  Skipped: 103

Not at all.
(I'mnot
interested i...

Casual user.
(I'like to use
the water, b...

Enthusiastic.
(l'access or go
on the water...

Avid. (I am
always on the
water or ice...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

Not at all. (I'm not interested in water recreation at all, not even with friends.)

Casual user. (I like to use the water, but only do so occasionally.)

Enthusiastic. (I access or go on the water regularly in summer, and | might occasionally access the ice in winter.)

Avid. (I am always on the water or ice every chance | get.)

TOTAL

49 /153

RESPONSES
3.33% 16
48.44% 233
38.05% 183
10.19% 49
481
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Q19 How do you use the water?(Choose all that apply.)

Answered: 479  Skipped: 105

Swimming

Aesthetically
(shore use,
walking or...

Canoe / Kayak
/ Row boat

Boating /
water sport
(motorized)

Fishing (shore
use or
non-motorize...

Fishing (motor
boat use)

Ice fishing
(walking or
driving on i...
Snowmobiling /
ATVing on the
ice, etc.

Other (please
specify)

Not at all

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES

Swimming

Aesthetically (shore use, walking or sitting along the water)

Canoe / Kayak / Row boat

Boating / water sport (motorized)

Fishing (shore use or non-motorized winter use)

Fishing (motor boat use)

Ice fishing (walking or driving on ice; car, ATV, or snowmobile, etc.)
Snowmobiling / ATVing on the ice, etc.

Other (please specify)

Not at all

Total Respondents: 479

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 Paddle boarding

2 Ice skating; snowshoeing

3 Nature study/Bird watching

4 Ice Skating, Snow Shoeing on Wazeecha

5 Hiking/picnicking near water features

6 Dog walking for swimming

7 Fishing from a canoe, open water distance swimming

8 Walking my dog around lake

9 Use to snowmobile ice fish and boating to fish and swim all the time. need to get back to doing
these activities.

10 birding

11 Rentals for paddle boats or something to go on the river would be nice.

12 Take dogs swimming

13 Bathing

14 -

15 Stand Up Paddleboard; birdwatching along water

16 good

17 Aesthetically, again;) love this option

18 Waterfowl Hunting
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RESPONSES
66.39%

60.33%

52.82%

51.36%

50.73%

39.67%

26.93%

13.57%

3.76%

2.51%

DATE

3/2/2025 1:35 PM
3/1/2025 7:14 PM
2/27/2025 9:18 PM
2/27/2025 9:36 AM
2/27/2025 7:41 AM
2/25/2025 11:30 AM
2/24/2025 2:01 PM
2/20/2025 10:11 PM
2/20/2025 3:20 PM

2/19/2025 9:49 AM
2/17/2025 8:45 PM
2/17/2025 10:36 AM
2/12/2025 9:28 AM
2/11/2025 11:56 PM
2/11/2025 5:07 PM
2/11/2025 11:24 AM
2/11/2025 9:03 AM
2/10/2025 1:02 PM

318

289

253

246

243

190

129

65

18

12
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Q20 (Optional) - What improvements may be needed to public boat
landings or water access points in Wood County?(Please identify location

w NP HR

© 0o N o

11

12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

and improvement needed.)

Answered: 80  Skipped: 504

RESPONSES
clean up the dead trees around them and even out the shores
Lake Wazeecha boat landing/dock Area Nepco boat landing/dock area

Dedicated space for non-motorized boat launch at boat landings (similar to the sandy, level
area for kayak launching near the Ben Hansen boat launch)

I would like to see a pole added to piers at wood co park boat launches to the piers. | am a
senior citizen and am concentered that | might fall while entering my boat. | feel this would
also provide access for people with special needs.

| have contacted the park ranger to see if they could install a poll at each pier in wood co so it
is safe for everyone to access their boat. | am a senior citizen with a bad knee and am
concerned that | might lose my balance and fall. The pole would also help people with special
needs.

Limit the public access

Ensure boat landings are safe

Better kayaking launch spots

Some need to be bigger. Parking lots could be bigger too.
Clean up, usable and accessible

| would like to have more access on smaller waterways for kayaking in the county. We have
considered getting a motorboat but are discouraged by the invasive mussels that we would
have to deal with.

Pier maintenance & sea weed removal

Better grading at launch, better dock

More canoe/kayak only entry points

more access

More canoe launches; on shore rentals- paddle boats, canoes, kayaks, etc...

Lake Wazeecha, Nepco, Dexter need to have slow-no-wake after a certain time - from one
before sunset to two hours after sunrise - for kayaks, swimmers. Dredge Dexter.

2nd boat landing on Nepco Acsess for ice fishing from Cty Z.
Good launch pad

More shore fishing spots

More docks for shore fishing

More access points

All boat landing needs better boat access

Kayak Launches would be a nice addition to any of the parks that have a place suitable to
kayaking

Extend boat launches so boaters with longer trailers don’t have their back wheels of their
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DATE
3/8/2025 11:52 AM

3/4/2025 9:36 PM
3/4/2025 8:08 AM

3/3/2025 11:35 AM

3/3/2025 11:26 AM

3/2/2025 4:30 PM
3/2/2025 1:35 PM
3/1/2025 11:26 AM
2/28/2025 8:02 PM
2/28/2025 4:11 PM
2/27/2025 9:18 PM

2/26/2025 3:44 PM
2/26/2025 3:36 PM
2/24/2025 2:01 PM
2/24/2025 8:00 AM
2/22/2025 9:09 PM
2/22/2025 10:51 AM

2/22/2025 7:20 AM
2/21/2025 6:35 PM
2/21/2025 6:28 PM
2/21/2025 5:07 PM
2/21/2025 12:16 PM
2/21/2025 9:25 AM
2/21/2025 9:00 AM

2/21/2025 8:32 AM
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trailers fall off the launch. The Nekoosa Jim Freeman boat landing is the best, and a great
design that others should use.

More adult things.

Galecki park water area needs improvement. Has become really run down. Boat landing off of
kahoun road in Biron could use improvement.

Smooth entrance at the boat landings

Dedicated kayak launches. Shoreline hiking trails.

Better river access for fishing & hiking

More of them and more area to park near them.

Better docks

Parking. Too much congestion at landings.

Never used Cera park boat launch

More canoe/kayak launch areas

More accessibility for fishing area. Some areas for offshore fishing are impossible to get to.

Nepco lake floating weeds at landing. So many weeds on trailers launching boats. Needs to be
raked every morning

Lake Dexter Boat landing is very steep

Special Needs pier access

Special Needs Fishing Pier

Handicapped access fishing pier

Make them free.

more garbage cans ? Bathrooms (even just a porta potty )
Boat landing at Dexter is very shallow

Signs letting new kayakers know where they can go and what to avoid, like dams.
Safe boat landings with signage if a problem exists

kayak launches at all waters

More access able

Better docks/landings

Access from Highway 66

Parking areas.

Wash stations

Handicap is important

| think the boat landings are adequate.

Increase educational information about the water body, fish species, regulations, consumption
advisories, etc. It would be cool to see a seasonal Clean Boats Clean Waters volunteer
rotating between Wood County boat landings and educating water recreationalists about
aquatic invasive species.

Kayak launches
Too many rocks and deadwood.

It would be great if there was a public dock on the river that could be used to launch rowing
shells. To launch a rowing shell you need a dock that is low to the water - I'm new to the
county so maybe this exists somewhere already, but | haven't seen one yet.
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2/21/2025 8:23 AM
2/21/2025 3:04 AM

2/20/2025 10:10 PM
2/20/2025 9:35 PM
2/20/2025 7:48 PM
2/20/2025 6:42 PM
2/20/2025 5:54 PM
2/20/2025 3:15 PM
2/20/2025 2:47 PM
2/20/2025 1:23 PM
2/20/2025 12:36 PM
2/19/2025 1:15 AM

2/18/2025 11:51 AM
2/17/2025 2:13 PM
2/17/2025 2:02 PM
2/15/2025 7:51 PM
2/14/2025 11:04 AM
2/14/2025 7:50 AM
2/13/2025 6:13 PM
2/13/2025 12:43 PM
2/13/2025 10:29 AM
2/12/2025 10:02 PM
2/12/2025 6:53 PM
2/12/2025 4:53 PM
2/12/2025 4:46 PM
2/12/2025 2:31 PM
2/12/2025 1:36 PM
2/12/2025 12:17 PM
2/12/2025 9:36 AM
2/12/2025 9:31 AM

2/12/2025 9:20 AM
2/12/2025 8:55 AM
2/12/2025 8:53 AM
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| think the boat landings at Wood County parks are pretty nice.
Better handicap access
Upgrade what is currently there.

Maintenance to docks and landings to include keeping them free of geese and their droppings,
keeping the landing free of algae to avoid patrons from slipping and falling.

Weed removal, double launches rather than single, simpler payment/parking method
More stable, some are in poor quality some access points only have one at all

More space to load/unload boats

Better knowledge of where boat landings/water access points are located

It would be helpful to have more information on kayaking routes, good put ins and take outs,
something that describes the length of the trips, conditions of the routes. “Canoeing and
kayaking South Central Wisconsin” does a great job of this for routes in southern Wisconsin. If
something similar to this could be developed for our area | believe that would be so beneficial!

N/a
Handicapped access yo beaches

These are all very sufficient right now. Maybe boat wash down facilities for park landings that
don't have them to prevent the spread of aquatic invasive species.

I don't know of any improvements

making sure the boat landings/docks by campsites are cleaned up so if doing off shore fishing
it is approachable

Parking is usually an issue at most boat landings.
Better docks and Bathroom facilities.

More docking spaces

Access to cranberry lakes and pounds

Goose poo mediation

One fee to enter all landings. Better access to a hose/water to clean off boat and trailer before
going to another body of water

Dredge out the lake at North Park and have is used for no motorized. Only use for kayaks,
canoes, paddle boats and boards, etc.

It would be nice to have bathroom facilities open during the winter for ice fishermen to use.
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2/12/2025 8:46 AM
2/12/2025 8:33 AM
2/12/2025 8:29 AM
2/12/2025 8:25 AM

2/12/2025 8:21 AM
2/12/2025 8:06 AM
2/12/2025 8:05 AM
2/12/2025 8:02 AM
2/12/2025 6:45 AM

2/11/2025 11:56 PM
2/11/2025 8:35 PM
2/11/2025 8:34 PM

2/11/2025 8:28 PM
2/11/2025 2:31 PM

2/11/2025 1:49 PM
2/11/2025 11:09 AM
2/11/2025 10:05 AM
2/11/2025 9:06 AM
2/11/2025 9:03 AM
2/11/2025 8:55 AM

2/11/2025 8:24 AM

2/10/2025 4:27 PM
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Q21 What type of snowmobile enthusiast are you?(Choose one.)

Answered: 475  Skipped: 109

Not at all.
(I'mnot
interested i...

Casual user.
(I'like to
snowmobile f...

Enthusiastic.
(I'access or go
on snowmobil...

Avid. (I am
always on a
snowmobile...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES

Not at all. (I'm not interested in snowmobiling at all, not even with friends.)

Casual user. (I like to snowmobile for fun, but only do so occasionally, OR only on my own land.)
Enthusiastic. (I access or go on snowmobile trails on weekends.)

Avid. (I am always on a snowmobile every chance | get.)

TOTAL

55/153

RESPONSES
74.32%

20.21%

3.58%

1.89%

353

96

17

475



Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q22 How often do you use snowmobile trails in Wood County?

Answered: 451  Skipped: 133

Wood County
Snowmobile
Trails

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Never . Occasionally Monthly . Weekly
. Multiple ti...
NEVER OCCASIONALLY MONTHLY WEEKLY MULTIPLE TIMES PER TOTAL
WEEK
Wood County Snowmobile 80.71% 15.30% 0.67% 1.33% 2.00%
Trails 364 69 3 6 9 451
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Q23 Rate your overall satisfaction with the snowmobile trails in Wood
County:

Answered: 445  Skipped: 139

Wood County
Snowmobile
Trails

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Very Satisfi... Good . Fair
@ Dissatisfied

NOT APPLICABLE (I DO NOT USE VERY GOOD FAIR DISSATISFIED TOTAL
THIS.) SATISFIED

Wood County Snowmobile 81.35% 4.27% 8.99%  4.49% 0.90%

Trails 362 19 40 20 4 445
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Q24 (Optional) - Any comments about snowmobile trails in Wood County?
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Answered: 36  Skipped: 548

RESPONSES

The past 5 years we haven't had our trails open due to poor snow conditions. Get rid of solar
farms there taking our snow away

i use to snowmobile, not anymore, we don't seem to get enough snow, but when or if we do, i
think the trails are very well maintained

Keep them off private property, please.
They seem adequate.

It's hard to judge them, since they've rarely opened due to lack of snow. They do improve
economies for establishments on the trails.

Thank you Kellner Knights

Not groomed when appropriate and not open enough

Lack of snow

Educate users about private property and trespassing laws.

| use them occasionally to walk on. If there was a plowed path, | would use that.
It's time to open the snowmobile trails up to ATV's

Haven't had many opportunities lately with snowfall

Shouldn’t be on and in subdivisions

No

We need more snowmobile trails.

Please keep them off of x-country ski & snowshoe trails

| use to snowmobile all the time but sold my sled because we hardly get any snow anymore.
None that should be inside the municipalities.

| know the trails are groomed by the individual Clubs in the area and it’s thru volunteers, but,
I'd like more consistency between clubs. Auburndale’s trails are rough because of chisel
plowed fields. Vesper opens days after everyone else. The groomers are constantly pushing
the snow off the trail instead of packing it down.

| have seen a total of one person on a snowmobile in the past 10 years. Should we build and

maintain Segway and skateboard trails too? Please stop wasting money on snowmobile trails.

| can barely afford to pay my county taxes as is

Unfortunately weather simply has not allowed for much of this-they haven't been able to open
Just need snow so they can be opened :)

There's plenty of them.

Clubs need more funding and wider trails/more summer maintenance

No snow usually

We haven't had enough snow in recent years to assess, but the trails are a bit narrow/tight.

I'm enthusiastic about snowmobiling, accessed Wood County Trails often when we had sleds
... but we no longer snowmobile due to age and other reasons. It's a great winter sport!
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DATE
3/5/2025 10:35 AM

3/1/2025 9:04 PM

3/1/2025 7:15 PM
2/28/2025 8:02 PM
2/27/2025 10:11 PM

2/27/2025 6:14 AM
2/26/2025 5:30 PM
2/22/2025 6:05 PM
2/22/2025 10:51 AM
2/22/2025 5:32 AM
2/21/2025 2:37 PM
2/21/2025 10:26 AM
2/21/2025 9:26 AM
2/21/2025 8:24 AM
2/21/2025 7:26 AM
2/20/2025 7:50 PM
2/20/2025 3:22 PM
2/20/2025 3:16 PM
2/19/2025 9:29 AM

2/17/2025 3:23 PM

2/13/2025 6:14 PM
2/13/2025 10:30 AM
2/12/2025 2:32 PM
2/12/2025 1:37 PM
2/12/2025 11:39 AM
2/12/2025 9:37 AM
2/12/2025 9:36 AM
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N/A
Though | am not a snowmobiler, | do support continued growth of trails around Wood County.

Sold my sled 7 years ago and haven't used the trails since other than to walk in the summer
and fall. | do think the trail system is pretty nice and easy to navigate.

Not enough snow for snowmobiling in recent years.
Too bad it doesn't snow enough

Need snow to rate

Why bother? We don't receive enough snow.

| snowmobile on our property, not on trails

We live adjacent to part of the trail and it is utilized year-round by Wood County residents. My
only comment would be to manage downed and/or dead trees along the trail.
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2/12/2025 8:29 AM
2/12/2025 8:22 AM
2/12/2025 8:13 AM

2/12/2025 8:10 AM
2/11/2025 11:56 PM
2/11/2025 6:39 PM
2/11/2025 10:00 AM
2/11/2025 9:29 AM
2/11/2025 7:22 AM
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Q25 What type of motorized vehicle (ATV / UTV / Off-Highway Motorcycle)

enthusiast are you?(Choose one.)

Answered: 468  Skipped: 116

Not at all.
(I'm not
interested i...

Casual user.
(I like to use
motorized...

Enthusiastic.
(l'access or go
on motorized...

Avid. (I am
always on a
motorized...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES
Not at all. (I'm not interested in motorized recreation at all, not even with friends.)
Casual user. (I like to use motorized vehicles for fun, but only do so occasionally, OR only on my own land.)

Enthusiastic. (I access or go on motorized routes and trails regularly in summer, and | might occasionally access the
ice in winter.)

Avid. (I am always on a motorized vehicle every chance | get - all year long.)

TOTAL

60/153

RESPONSES
51.28% 240

35.26% 165

8.33% 39
5.13% 24
468
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Answered: 54  Skipped: 530

RESPONSES

There are enough already! And no need to be on additional roads.

| prefer no motorized trails.

how are these maintained to prevent erosion and runoff into streams and waterways?
maybe more of them to encourage tourists

Not a loot available and if so, not maintaining.

would like to see more trails

Need bike trails. Better for exercise.

Less access on roadways

| try to avoid parks that allow this because | don't care for how they take over everywhere and
ruin the places you used to go growing up. Also not the same consequences for driving
infractions just a citation if on the road.

Make snowmobile trails open to ATV's

Need more trails to intersect.

The City of Rapids Needs access roads. At the least!

I'm so glad there are none at North Wood County Park!
Shouldn’t be in town and subdivision areas

not public roads

None

Are there any non-motorized trails / areas in Wood county?
Use to ride ATV when younger. i ride motorcycle only now.
Please join all our neighboring countries and open the roads to UTVs
Need more off-road trails that link together. Not just a park
Open Wisconsin Rapids City!

Keep them off the road unless they are DOT licensed

| would like to learn more about UTV trails in the county.
Bike trails almost every weekend

Please limit the use of atv/utvs to what is currently allowed. The expansion of them has
reached a point where conflicts with other silent sports is happening too frequently.

Not trail related ..... appreciate that i can use my ATV/UTV on Town roads. Looking forward to
access on County Roads!

Would be nicer to open up more campsites to utvs
Keep ATVs off of snowmobile trails.
Please keep access to current trails, not within city limits.

See comment above regarding adding a better ATV park than the muddy mess that exists
west of Port Edwards. Something with hilly terrain would be very nice.
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Q26 (Optional) - Any comments about motorized trails in Wood County?

DATE

3/4/2025 8:10 AM
3/1/2025 7:15 PM
2/27/2025 9:21 PM
2/26/2025 7:58 PM
2/26/2025 5:35 PM
2/24/2025 8:02 AM
2/23/2025 4:40 PM
2/22/2025 6:06 PM
2/21/2025 4:41 PM

2/21/2025 2:39 PM
2/21/2025 12:19 PM
2/21/2025 10:27 AM
2/21/2025 10:18 AM
2/21/2025 9:26 AM
2/21/2025 9:24 AM
2/21/2025 8:25 AM
2/20/2025 7:51 PM
2/20/2025 3:25 PM
2/20/2025 2:28 PM
2/20/2025 2:27 PM
2/20/2025 1:06 PM
2/19/2025 12:38 PM
2/18/2025 2:51 PM
2/17/2025 10:07 AM
2/16/2025 3:55 PM

2/15/2025 7:53 PM

2/14/2025 11:07 AM
2/14/2025 9:12 AM
2/14/2025 4:14 AM
2/13/2025 10:19 PM
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More trails for all vehicles Full size/jeep trails

Open Cera park to UTV’s. Make boat landing accessible off of 66 rather than having to drive
through the park.

Need more off road trails. Would be nice to be able to use the snowmobile trails.
Need more trials

N/A

Though I do not use ATV's, | do support continued ATV trail growth, and use on roads.
There needs to be more access in Wis Rapids.

I own an ATV and use it on my land only.

Need more off road trails.

Create more!

They are loud and disruptive in quiet neighborhoods

Not an user but respect those that do

Continue improving

Keep atv/utv's out of campgrounds

Need trails that connect with Jackson County.

it would be nice to see more!

Wish there where more trails in Wood County to ride. Would like to keep my money more local.

I live on the South side of the river so it is almost impossible to get to the park
Keep them out of the City in Wisconsin Rapids

Waste of money.

We only use our ATVs on our own land.

Open more

Waste of money.

We don't really have trails, we have road routes. A trail system would be great. Hook it into the
Jackson County system at City Point.
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2/13/2025 8:42 AM
2/12/2025 4:52 PM

2/12/2025 2:34 PM
2/12/2025 1:37 PM
2/12/2025 8:29 AM
2/12/2025 8:23 AM
2/12/2025 8:21 AM
2/12/2025 8:17 AM
2/12/2025 8:14 AM
2/12/2025 12:09 AM
2/11/2025 9:32 PM
2/11/2025 8:36 PM
2/11/2025 8:36 PM
2/11/2025 7:09 PM
2/11/2025 2:52 PM
2/11/2025 2:45 PM
2/11/2025 12:59 PM
2/11/2025 11:39 AM
2/11/2025 10:58 AM
2/11/2025 10:01 AM
2/11/2025 9:29 AM
2/11/2025 9:13 AM
2/10/2025 10:17 PM
2/10/2025 4:30 PM
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Q27 How often do you use the Wood County ATV Intensive Use Area?

Answered: 454

Skipped: 130

Occasionally -

Monthly

Weekly |

Multiple times
per week

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES
Never

Occasionally
Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times per week

TOTAL

20%

30%

40% 50%

63 /153

60%

70% 80%

RESPONSES
80.40%

17.18%

1.10%

0.88%

0.44%

90% 100%

365

78

454
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Q28 Rate your overall satisfaction with Wood County ATV Intensive Use
Area:

Answered: 446  Skipped: 138

Very Satisfied I

Good

Fair l

Dissatisfied I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Not Applicable 78.03% 348
Very Satisfied 2.69% 12
Good 12.11% 54
Fair 5.38% 24
Dissatisfied 1.79% 8
TOTAL 446

64 /153
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Area?

Answered: 26  Skipped: 558

RESPONSES
Need ruts and mud pits dragged out or routed around. Otherwise sweet area.

Trails are terribly wet and need proper drainage and maintenance. We don't use it anymore
because it's a joke.

No comment!

| haven't gone in years, no maintenance and usually under water. VERY POOR CONDITION(S)
Shouldn’t be in towns and in subdivisions areas

Nope

Never heard of it

Just keep them off the streets

Again keep this kind of activity outside the cities.

To small

Prefer them off road, as | have avoided four atv/utv accidents, as they cross right in front of
me, when | had the right away. (Non-intersection)

Again, what a waste of money. Most residents here are broke and will never be able to afford
an ATV/UTV, let alone have excess money to burn on gas to drive around in circles for no
reason

Please keep these vehicles off city streets.

Its a terrible, useless muddy mess. It is only useable if you want to be completely covered in
mud every time you use it. Please replace it with something like the Tigerton OHV park or the
beautiful trails in Clark and Jackson County. The Rome area in Adams County also has some
nice trails to emulate in Wood County. How about developing the South Bluff area near
Babcock into an ATV park?

keep them out of city limits.
N/A

We notice multiple ATV accidents on Jackson County trails that are often alcohol-related as
the trails are near the backwoods bars that continue to overserve individuals. | would prefer
more focus be on encouraging physical activity for recreation.

| have used the ATV Intensive Use Area 2 times about 8 - 10 years ago. | think it's a great
place to go and enjoy. | just haven't found the time to go back.

It is way too muddy, get stuck too often.

for Side by sides, not good. To much water. | went at dry time of year and still got stuck. Some
of the reason is uses beat up the trail to much causing swamp holes

Too wet. Needs gravel added and drainage
Continue improving
Love the loading dock and the wash station. Thank you!!!!

too much water to enjoy it.
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Q29 (Optional) - Any comments about Wood County ATV Intensive Use

DATE
2/26/2025 5:35 PM

2/25/2025 12:58 PM

2/21/2025 4:41 PM
2/21/2025 2:39 PM
2/21/2025 9:26 AM
2/21/2025 8:25 AM
2/20/2025 10:12 PM
2/20/2025 6:27 PM
2/20/2025 3:18 PM
2/20/2025 2:27 PM
2/20/2025 1:15 PM

2/17/2025 3:24 PM

2/14/2025 4:14 AM
2/13/2025 10:19 PM

2/13/2025 4:10 PM
2/12/2025 8:29 AM
2/12/2025 8:24 AM

2/12/2025 8:17 AM

2/12/2025 8:14 AM
2/12/2025 8:14 AM

2/11/2025 11:57 PM
2/11/2025 8:36 PM
2/11/2025 2:52 PM
2/11/2025 2:45 PM



25

26

Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

| have heard people say that Wood County ATV trails are short and don't really go anywhere /
go in circles. Most of those people say they travel outside of the county to ATV.

Good way to keep the drug addicts in 1 spot.
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2/11/2025 12:23 PM

2/11/2025 10:01 AM
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Q30 What type of bicyclist are you? (Choose one.)

Answered: 462  Skipped: 122

No way, no
how. (I'm not
interested i...

Interested but
concerned. (I
like riding,...

Enthusiastic
and confident.
(I feel...

Strong and
fearless. (I
am confident...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES
No way, no how. (I'm not interested in biking at all, not even for recreation.)

Interested but concerned. (I like riding, but don't do it regularly. I'm generally concerned that my route is not safe to
ride, so | don't ride often. | definitely do not ride when the weather is bad.)

Enthusiastic and confident. (I feel comfortable sharing the road with motor vehicles, but | prefer to ride on separate
facilities like bike lanes. | may or may not ride in inclement weather.)

Strong and fearless. (I am confident in my abilities and will ride regardless of roadway conditions, amount of traffic, or
inclement weather.)

TOTAL
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RESPONSES
23.81% 110

44.16% 204

28.35% 131

3.68% 17

462
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Q31 What are you using your bicycle for?

Answered: 453  Skipped: 131

Recreation -
on roads and/or
on paths/trails

Not Applicable

Transportation
(e.g., ride to
local busine...
Off-road
mountain biking
(e.g., singl...

Commuting to
work or school

Hunting /
Fishing /
Trapping

Other (please I

specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Recreation - on roads and/or on paths/trails 71.74% 325

Not Applicable 24.94% 113

Transportation (e.g., ride to local business, ride to friend's house, etc.) 15.23% 69

Off-road mountain biking (e.g., single track, double track, etc.) 10.60% 48

Commuting to work or school 7.28% 33

Hunting / Fishing / Trapping 2.43% 11

Other (please specify) 2.21% 10

Total Respondents: 453

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Biking with dog on leash 2/25/2025 11:33 AM

2 Will use it for shorter trips and errands instead of the car, parking for bikes is lacking at most 2/24/2025 2:04 PM
businesses

3 Prefer blacktop trails not in traffic. Or nice bike lanes 2/23/2025 4:47 PM

4 fun 2/22/2025 6:07 PM

5 i occasionally ride it to get to work. 2/20/2025 3:26 PM

6 Love biking and getting g out for fresh air exploring 2/17/2025 10:08 AM
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Exercise
Exercise
Excersize

| need to purchase a new one.

69 /153

2/12/2025 12:08 PM
2/11/2025 8:36 PM
2/11/2025 1:53 PM
2/11/2025 12:27 PM
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Answered: 92  Skipped: 492

RESPONSES

Bicycling trails are an important part of any healthy community, any improvement on ours is
appreciated. We have beautiful trails that should be highlighted.

a safe bike route to Plover Stevens Point is needed
it would be great to have a paved and non paved riding area

Please keep electric bicycles out of county parks and off the trails. They have motors & don't
belong on the park trails!

I'm glad there are new trails at powers bluff, making cty Z wider in the town of Grand Rapids so
people can safely ride to NEPCO and Wazecha would be nice

Good bike lanes

Paths on the north side South Wood County Park need improvement. They are being difficult
to ride on and are not safe for children.

Riding on public roads isn't safe.
I like that the county is investing in bicycling!

If we can connect communities via bike trail, we would use them. We own bikes and nkw ride
from Grand Rapids to Nekoosa. If there were trails that could take us father, we would use
them.es

The lack of connecting corridors are a big problem. Trails that are not well maintained or not
cleared at all in the winter. No bike racks for locking up bikes at parks restrooms or
playgrounds. Sharing the road is dangerous along many of our more picturesque areas. Drivers
are too distracted. No clear circle routes.

We prefer bike paths where we do not encounter motorists. Cell phone use should not be legal
during driving.

Biking on the roads even if there is space is dangerously and frustrating for drivers. | was
downtown and the bikers were four wide with vehicles on both sides and there was not a way
to get around them with oncoming traffic.

Paths could be improved around Lake Wazeecha in certain areas. An alternate path would be
appreciated to the giant hill on the South of Lake Wazeecha just before the Beach/Shelter as it
is very difficult and dangerous for young children to naviagate (we have experienced a wipe
out). Would love to see a section of North Park road between 64th and Wazeecha Ave. be
more bike/pedestrian friendly too. Cars can really whip through that area.

The current trails need serious maintenance-especially in the Wisconsin Rapids area.
Can we have some loops please
Paved off road trails would be very economical especially along river.

When there are bicycle events, they should educate the bicyclist on the rules of the road and
not ride two side by side especially on roads like county trunk Z

Any paved trails we could add would be welcomed!
Wood county needs more bike/walking paths

| don't care to ride through the city, but wider paved shoulders on county roads in rural wood
county/Sigel would be wonderful.

rural roads are rough
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Q32 (Optional) - Any comments about bicycling in Wood County?

DATE
3/5/2025 2:34 PM

3/4/2025 9:12 AM
3/1/2025 9:07 PM
3/1/2025 7:17 PM

3/1/2025 1:31 PM

3/1/2025 11:28 AM
2/28/2025 10:55 PM

2/28/2025 8:03 PM
2/28/2025 2:57 PM
2/27/2025 10:14 PM

2/27/2025 9:26 PM

2/27/2025 3:58 PM

2/27/2025 2:31 PM

2/27/2025 9:36 AM

2/27/2025 7:45 AM
2/26/2025 6:20 PM
2/26/2025 5:36 PM
2/26/2025 4:01 PM

2/26/2025 3:46 PM
2/25/2025 7:11 PM
2/25/2025 12:59 PM

2/24/2025 10:18 PM
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More trails to ride.

Cars do not respect bicycles and turn in front of them and squeeze them off the road. Would
especially like some off road bike paths along Griffith and 48th Streets

Would be nice to have more black top trails and along the Wisconsin river, or around lakes.
Green Circle trail in Stevens Point is very nice. We go there often to ride bike there.

A dog chasing or interfering with riders (or walkers) will not end well for the dog.
Great news
More bike trails.

The trail around Wazeecha can be crowded at times. People with loose dogs are a problem as
| have been forced off the trees by a dog.

To have a multi-community trail system would be fantastic.

Need more.

Should have more areas for bikes to go so girls and younger girls feel Safe by themselves
None

We need more trails, bike paths and sidewalks for bike usage and hiking.

More connected bike trails needed in Marshfield.

If there is a good bike path | would use it

It would be nice to have all trails paved and kept in good condition

I would like to see more bicycle paths and better linkage between paths to allow avoidance of
sharing busy roads with automobile traffic.

Cycling rules should be better taught.

Family friendly trails so that you can have a cart attached at the back or feel safe letting
children ride their own bikes

Develop trail system with Portage county to utilize light use roads. Trail to follow river to Grant
near plover

More access to trails, stricter use on keeping ATV off.

Would love to see the trails around wood county connect so a cyclist can stay on the path,
similar to the green circle trail in Portage County. Partner with local municipalities to create a
map and signage.

Pave the rest of bike trail around Lake Wazeecha. (North side)
We have some nice paths....keep 'em coming!

North-South trail

NORTH-SOUTH TRAIL

Continue to build, connect, maintain the bike trails! More people should be out enjoying g
nature

We need a bicycle trail that connects Powers Bluff, North Park, Dexter Park and Sandhill.

| hope the roads don't end up like Stevens Point. They've turned 2 lanes to 1 where they
shouldn't have to make room for bike lanes. There's more congestion and bikes are on the road
a few months out of the year, only when it's nice out during those few months.

We need safe areas to bicycle in.

| would like to see connections between biking paths. Also, county-wide maps including city,
county and any other paths.

Widen the narrow bridge on Griffith Avenue just east of 20th Street where the road crosses
Four Mile Creek. Add a North/South safe corridor from the Lake Wazeecha area south to
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2/24/2025 10:16 PM
2/24/2025 2:04 PM

2/23/2025 4:47 PM

2/22/2025 10:51 AM
2/22/2025 8:09 AM
2/22/2025 6:06 AM
2/22/2025 5:35 AM

2/21/2025 4:22 PM
2/21/2025 12:20 PM
2/21/2025 9:27 AM
2/21/2025 8:26 AM
2/21/2025 7:27 AM
2/21/2025 3:06 AM
2/20/2025 10:13 PM
2/20/2025 5:08 PM
2/20/2025 5:06 PM

2/20/2025 3:20 PM
2/20/2025 2:23 PM

2/20/2025 1:26 PM

2/20/2025 12:37 PM
2/19/2025 12:41 PM

2/19/2025 1:18 AM
2/17/2025 8:47 PM
2/17/2025 2:14 PM
2/17/2025 2:06 PM
2/17/2025 10:08 AM

2/15/2025 7:55 PM

2/14/2025 11:57 AM

2/14/2025 4:15 AM

2/13/2025 10:34 PM

2/13/2025 10:26 PM
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dense population areas around Griffith and Townline Avenue in Grand Rapids.

| have a bike but haven't felt confident about using it...I live in the country with little to no
shoulder and don't trust vehicle traffic for it to be safe

it's hard to park bikes and feel safe

Create maps on trails linked to QR codes that are site specific.
more bike lanes on roads/streets

I'm not concerned with my route | just only bike occasionally.
We need bicycle trails/paths

We need to promote bicycling to get people more active. Sitting on a ATV/UTV going from Bar
to bar is not a good habit that the county should be promoting

More bike routes and signage would be great for those who are not as familiar with lower traffic
roads

More bike friendly routes or trails

Clearing and maintaining additional bike paths around Lake Wazeecha in wintertime would be
wonderful!

| would use my bike to commute to work if there was a secured location to store it during work
hours.

| used to enjoy bicycle riding as a teenager, and would love to do so again once | am no longer
too big for an average bicycle.

| would be more likely to bike more if there were safe lanes or bicycle-specific lanes to do so.
More sharrows, bike lanes, and bike signage
None

Bicyclists need to be educated and MORE aware on the need to follow the rules of the road as
they are not considered pedestrians. Any type of plan that includes bicyclist education would
be great and very much needed.

Love that we're addressing bike-ability.
It is NOT safe to ride on the roads with motorists.
| really like the changes I've seen over the past few years with signs and added trails

Education for cyclists and motorists on how to safely ride with traffic and share the road. More
signage and protected bike lanes on main areas where bikers bike.

Wood County has some very nice county highways and local roads to ride on for recreation or
work outs. The traffic volumes are low and the roads are well maintained

Endorse more bicycling, if not already.
| don't like bike lanes next to cars, | feel they are unsafe
Generally not safe to share the road with vehicles. Would definitely love more bike trails.

We live by 1st street (up the hill from the hospital) and it is so dangerous to ride bikes there
even with the lane because people will cross the white line to pass cars that are turning. We
have seen people almost get hit on multiple occasions.

Paved shoulders on county highways should be wider for road bikes. Powers Bluff needs a
solution to the terrible rock garden drainage gullies, it could be so great but the constant rock
crossings are abusive to our bikes and a nuisance to riders.

Even though trails are pretty, | don't feel safe. What/who is lurking around the corner
Not a bicyclist but agree that it would be nice for those who do and would bring in visitors

| see on South Bluff Rd. There are trails on the ridge. Are these for bicycles? Anyone | ask
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2/13/2025 6:17 PM

2/13/2025 6:05 PM
2/13/2025 11:16 AM
2/12/2025 10:04 PM
2/12/2025 4:55 PM
2/12/2025 12:59 PM
2/12/2025 12:25 PM

2/12/2025 11:54 AM

2/12/2025 11:40 AM
2/12/2025 9:56 AM

2/12/2025 9:38 AM

2/12/2025 9:37 AM

2/12/2025 8:47 AM
2/12/2025 8:31 AM
2/12/2025 8:30 AM
2/12/2025 8:29 AM

2/12/2025 8:26 AM
2/12/2025 8:24 AM
2/12/2025 8:22 AM
2/12/2025 8:20 AM

2/12/2025 8:20 AM

2/12/2025 8:13 AM
2/12/2025 8:11 AM
2/12/2025 8:04 AM
2/12/2025 7:58 AM

2/12/2025 12:00 AM

2/11/2025 10:47 PM
2/11/2025 8:38 PM
2/11/2025 2:56 PM
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can't answer me.
Improve the railroad trail from Kellner to Rapids
Construct more bike paths

My adult autistic son bikes everywhere. | worry about his safety riding on the roadways. | wish
there were more trails with safety cameras in the county that he could use to get to his
destinations.

bike p

Roads are not very bike friendly or even in decent shape. We tend to travel and spend our
money elsewhere.

The new trails at Powers Bluff are fantastic!

| live outside of town and don’t ride my bike on the roads surrounding my home because | am
afraid of being hit by a car- people don’t pay attention.

Yay! Would love to see more bike paths in Wood County!

A long term plan to connect powers bluff, and the mead trails and possibly other communities
would be of value

Waste of tax payers money.
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2/11/2025 1:55 PM
2/11/2025 1:53 PM
2/11/2025 12:26 PM

2/11/2025 11:26 AM

2/11/2025 10:03 AM

2/11/2025 9:40 AM
2/11/2025 9:28 AM

2/11/2025 8:28 AM
2/11/2025 8:18 AM

2/10/2025 10:18 PM
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Q33 How often do you use Powers Bluff Park?

Answered: 213  Skipped: 371

Never
[Skip to next
park.]

Monthly

Weekly I

Multiple times
per week

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never  [Skip to next park.] 38.03% 81
Occasionally 52.58% 112
Monthly 4.23% 9
Weekly 4.23% 9
Multiple times per week 0.94% 2
TOTAL 213

74 /153



Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q34 Rate your overall satisfaction with Powers Bluff Park:

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 128

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 456

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
26.56%

57.03%

15.63%

0.78%

90% 100%

34

73

20

128
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Q35 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
Powers Bluff Park:

Answered: 123  Skipped: 461

Snow tubing
hill

Downhill skiing

Cross-country
skiing trail

Multi-Use Trail

76 /153



Single Track
Bike Trail

Shelter
Building

Snow tubing hill

Downhill skiing

Cross-country skiing trail

Multi-Use Trail

Single Track Bike Trail

Shelter Building
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

50% 60%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair

. Very Good

NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE

38.60%
44

72.32%
8l

73.21%
82

33.33%
39

64.86%
72

23.28%
27

POOR
0.00%

4.46%

2.68%

1.71%

1.80%

0.00%
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70% 80% 90%

. Good

FAIR GOOD
14.04% 30.70%
16 35
15.18% 6.25%
17 7
6.25% 13.39%
7 15
17.09% 31.62%
20 37
11.71% 9.91%
13 11
27.59% 32.76%
32 38

100%

VERY GOOD

16.67%
19

1.79%
2

4.46%
5

16.24%
19

11.71%
13

16.38%
19

TOTAL

114

112

112

117

111

116
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Answered: 37  Skipped: 547

RESPONSES

Confusing postings regarding trail types and passes. | want single track hiking options and
think bikers and hikers can use the same trails with common courtesy. Is hiking/snowshoeing
allowed on the single track trails?? Signage is unclear.

I like to snowboard
This park is a jewel and my favorite

Considering the amount of snow we typically get in a year, does it make sense to continue to
operate the snow uses anymore? | hate to see this happen but the reality is that our parks
moneys could likely be spent on other uses to improve trails and paths for walking and
summer uses.

Improvements being made are great. Looking forward to this summer with the new shelter
house and hiking trails.

Improvements to the park are great.
Continue to improve trails for hiking.

Please try to preserve the diverse biology, wildflowers and plant life found on Skunk Hill.
Especially trilliums and goblin fern. Single track bike trail will lead to erosion and destruction of
wildflower habitat if not maintained or overused.

| have enjoyed this park for over 70 years.
The new hiking trails are great !

The singletrack trails need more help from the county. Drainage is an issue and rock crossings
are not the answer. The county needs to bring in more gravel or build bridges over the
low/draining portions of the singletrack trail. Also build easier ride-arounds for advanced
features in the downhill trails (take lessons from Marathon county/Ringle trail system).

Dog walking

We had a family get together at the shelter house over a year ago. We had food setup on a
table and saw mice going up by the food.

Keep open during off season. Open ski hill to tubing. Walk up. Lower price fir families

Didn't get very far on the walking path...kind boring and was shocked that you had to pay. No
people when | was there so we walked the bike trail and that was beautiful.

Tube runs for small children

| love the recent development and would love to see more of it including expanded cross-
country ski trail development and maintenance.

| have been going to Powers Bluff since | was a child. | love that it is just a peaceful quiet
park. Please do not commercialize this park and ruin it! Leave it as it is.

Please continue to preserve the building. It's beautiful.

Snow machines are need for the hill, cross country trails, and snowshoeing.
Snowshoeing??

Scenic relaxation

| haven't used it in a long time. It's a beautiful area and | am happy about the plans for it.

| totally enjoy learning about the Native American history in our County.

78 /153

Q36 (Optional) - Any other comments about Powers Bluff Park?

DATE
3/4/2025 8:14 AM

3/2/2025 5:56 PM
3/1/2025 4:42 PM
2/28/2025 10:56 PM

2/28/2025 8:05 PM

2/28/2025 2:58 PM
2/27/2025 9:27 PM
2/27/2025 4:03 PM

2/27/2025 11:56 AM
2/26/2025 3:47 PM
2/25/2025 1:03 PM

2/25/2025 11:34 AM
2/23/2025 4:50 PM

2/22/2025 8:10 AM
2/22/2025 5:37 AM

2/21/2025 7:12 PM
2/21/2025 4:24 PM

2/21/2025 2:41 PM

2/21/2025 6:28 AM
2/20/2025 9:39 PM
2/20/2025 7:53 PM
2/20/2025 5:25 PM
2/20/2025 3:22 PM
2/18/2025 4:18 PM
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| think residents of wood co should not have to pay to use these new trails. | think our taxes
are sufficient.

Tubing was good, equipment broke down several times.

Put some single track trails on the south side of the bluff or skirting some of the rock
outcroppings.

In summer/fall, | walk and hike regularly in the park and have felt safe and the trails are nice.
Love the new MTB trails

continue to improve winter snow tube areas and warming house for public use

Unsure where trailheads are, could use more signage and maps near main parking area.

Single track has narrow spots that modern handlebars barely fit through creating unsafe
conditions. And drainage needs to addressed differently to get rid of the obnoxious rock
crossings. For all the yardage of gravel that was hauled in for the multi-use trails, the single
track certainly deserves some better building materials in low areas - either gravel to fill in the
chunky rocks or wood bridges over the drainage areas. Please.

invest in snow making equipment

We love it! Use it all the time since we live across the street
Add snow making so tubing can be open more in the winter
| have confusion if | need to pay to hike

Open the area below the hill to hunting with a shotgun with bird shot again
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2/14/2025 12:04 PM

2/14/2025 9:14 AM
2/13/2025 10:29 PM

2/13/2025 6:19 PM
2/12/2025 11:55 AM
2/12/2025 9:53 AM
2/12/2025 8:27 AM
2/12/2025 12:05 AM

2/11/2025 11:28 AM
2/11/2025 9:41 AM
2/11/2025 9:15 AM
2/11/2025 9:06 AM
2/11/2025 8:58 AM
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Q37 How often do you use Nepco Lake Park?

Answered: 240  Skipped: 344

Never
[Skip to next
park.]

Monthly

Weekly .

Multiple times
per week

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Never  [Skip to next park.] 27.92%
Occasionally 55.00%
Monthly 9.58%
Weekly 6.25%
Multiple times per week 1.25%
TOTAL
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Q38 Rate your overall satisfaction with Nepco Lake Park:

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 174

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 410

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
19.54%

56.32%

21.84%

2.30%

90% 100%

34
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38

174
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Q39 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
Nepco Lake Park:

Answered: 170  Skipped: 414

Beach,
Restroom, &
o _
Playground
Equipment
Multi-Use Trail -

82/153
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Single Track
Trail

Enclosed
Shelter

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair

. Very Good

NOT APPLICABLE / UNSURE

Boat Launch 38.99%
62
Beach, Restroom, & Changing Facilities 22.01%
35
Playground Equipment 30.32%
47
Multi-Use Trail 33.97%
53
Single Track Trall 47.02%
71
Enclosed Shelter 14.72%
24
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60%

POOR

5.03%
8

10.69%
17

8.39%
13

5.13%
8

5.30%
8

1.23%
2

70%

. Good

FAIR

22.01%
35

31.45%
50

34.19%
53

14.74%
23

15.23%
23

15.34%
25

80%

90%

GOOD

26.42%
42

28.30%
45

21.29%
33

36.54%
57

28.48%
43

27.61%
45

100%

VERY GOOD

7.55%
12

7.55%
12

5.81%
9

9.62%
15

3.97%
6

41.10%
67

TOTAL
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Answered: 37  Skipped: 547

RESPONSES

Unfortunately there are still a lot of people who walk on groomed ski trails. More signage on the
trails, and not just at the parking area. Also a lot of people who don't understand angled
parking.

I no longer feel safe walking/ hiking at Nepco. Shady characters- litter-drug use debris
The beach is becoming unusable with the water quality and goose poop.

This is my closest park. | would like to see Wood County buy more property around it and
expand it. The trails are heavily utilized. | would like to see more signage and a station for
cleaning shoes especially with garlic mustard on the trails. Also, people just don't obey the
dogs on leash rule at all and dogs harass hikers and wildlife. A connection to the single track
trails needs to come down to the main parking lot area to take pressure off the small upper
parking lot.

There are at least 2 places in the hiking trails where it would be super appreciated if some type
of bridge or walkway could be built over marshy parts of the trail ( on the boat landing side - or
east side)

The singletrack trail is grossly underutilized. It needs to be properly redesigned by a
professional trail builder and should be kept separate from dog walkers. Several areas along
the lake or steep inclines need to be rebuilt wider as they have erroded and narrowed over the
years creating unsafe conditions that kids refuse to ride on. Tree roots also need attention in
many areas. Please encourage walkers to use the x-country ski trails rather than the
singletrack trails. This park's trail system could be so much better but instead has been
nicknamed Crapco by many locals due to the poor condition of singletrack trails.

Water quality is not good at the beach. Need a place to launch canoes and kayaks separate
from the boat launch

Needs a disc golf course

Path around the park (boat landing to highway) requires repair.
Geese! And poop!

Need to be really improved and more efficient Be cleaned out more
So full of weeds. Gets stuck in your boat motor.

No

Bathroom needs updating. It is a dark cave.

Dogs have contacted Blastomycosis from that area

The beach itself is awful and seems very unclean.

Another bathroom. Allow pets.

Improve playground. In the summer make the water not gross
Love the ski/hiking/snow shoeing trails!

The trails for hiking are great in the summer. Could use a little more attention after storms for
down trees during the year.

You can't walk on the beach barefoot because of garbage or geese droppings.

| made extensive comments earlier on this form about Nepco Lake Park.
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Q40 (Optional) - Any other comments about Nepco Lake Park?

DATE
3/4/2025 8:16 AM

3/1/2025 4:43 PM
2/28/2025 10:58 PM
2/27/2025 9:34 PM

2/26/2025 3:51 PM

2/25/2025 1:10 PM

2/24/2025 2:06 PM

2/22/2025 6:08 PM
2/22/2025 10:52 AM
2/21/2025 11:18 AM
2/21/2025 9:30 AM
2/21/2025 8:34 AM
2/21/2025 8:29 AM
2/21/2025 7:28 AM
2/20/2025 10:15 PM
2/20/2025 10:15 PM
2/20/2025 6:46 PM
2/20/2025 6:32 PM
2/19/2025 12:42 PM
2/16/2025 3:58 PM

2/14/2025 4:17 AM
2/13/2025 10:30 PM
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Increased signage on trail crossings that correspond with points on trail map.
Please update & improve single track signage.

| stopped using the beach due to small size, lack of upkeep and dirty water
Good sledding hill when boat launch area is closed.

The trail maps are confusing - it seems like they don't include all the trails.
The seaweed keeps us away from the public part of the lake every year.

So many weeds in the water. Beach area could use some love. Could use a sharps disposal
so people aren't discarding needles on trails, in water, etc.

| love Nepo, but sometimes | get turned around and am unsure about the trails that seem to
lead to other places. | use this park very often for hiking or cross country skiing when there is
enough snow and find myself always looking at the signs to be sure | am taking the right trail.
Maybe the paths can be more defined, or maybe the park can offer a trail map / update signs.
Thakn you!

It is always dirty with garbage laying around. It needs more supervision and cleaning.
It is a great place for work meetings
Improve swimming area

The single track at Nepco is lacking in so many ways. Tree roots are hazards in some areas.
Other spots are barely wide enough for a bike tire and make children (or inexperienced adults)
afraid to ride these trails. They are unnecessarily right in many areas causing a lack of flow to
the trails. A professional trail builder should be consulted to re-vamp these trails and make the
most of this underutilized county land. Seems like the 'single track bike trails' are catered more
to walkers and people letting their dogs poop all over the bike trails.

Get rid of the sand in the playground. It's gross
The beach area could use a major sprucing up.

The docks are starting to show their age; the end of one is half broken and dips down and is
missing the plastic piece so metal is exposed and scrapes on boat if it happens to rub against
that part of the dock. The sidewalk between dock and bathroom area was in pretty bad shape
with parts in very rough shape.
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2/13/2025 11:47 AM
2/13/2025 11:18 AM
2/13/2025 8:05 AM
2/12/2025 11:41 AM
2/12/2025 8:57 AM
2/12/2025 8:36 AM
2/12/2025 8:29 AM

2/12/2025 8:26 AM

2/12/2025 8:23 AM
2/12/2025 8:09 AM
2/12/2025 12:11 AM
2/12/2025 12:10 AM

2/11/2025 9:34 PM
2/11/2025 11:51 AM
2/11/2025 7:25 AM
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Q41 How often do you use Richfield 360 County Forest?

Answered: 241  Skipped: 343

Never
[Skip to next

park.]
Occasionally -

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Never  [Skip to next park.] 83.82% 202
Occasionally 12.86% 31
Monthly 2.90% 7
Weekly 0.41% 1
Multiple times per week 0.00% 0
TOTAL 241
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Q42 Rate your overall satisfaction with Richfield 360 County Forest:

Answered: 39  Skipped: 545

Very satisfied -

Fair

Dissatisfied .

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

87 /153

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
12.82%

41.03%

38.46%

7.69%

90% 100%

16

15

39
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Q43 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
Richfield 360 County Forest:

Answered: 38  Skipped: 546

Primitive
Camping

Trailhead &
Multi-Use Trail

Cross-Country
Skiing

Grounds
maintenance

88/153



Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Signage and
maps on/for the
property

County
employee
customer...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor ) Fair M Good

. Very Good

NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE POOR FAIR GOOD VERY GOOD  TOTAL

Primitive Camping 45.95%  13.51%  16.22%  16.22% 8.11%
17 5 6 6 3 37

Trailhead & Multi-Use Trall 11.11%  11.11%  33.33%  33.33% 11.11%
4 4 12 12 4 36

Cross-Country Skiing 55.26% 5.26% 7.89%  23.68% 7.89%
21 2 3 9 3 38

Grounds maintenance 5.41% 16.22%  35.14%  32.43% 10.81%
2 6 13 12 4 37

Signage and maps on/for the property 541%  27.03%  27.03%  29.73% 10.81%
2 10 10 11 4 37

County employee customer service 47.22% 8.33% 11.11%  13.89% 19.44%
17 3 4 5 7 36
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Q44 (Optional) - Any other comments about Richfield 360 County Forest?

10

Answered: 10  Skipped: 574

RESPONSES

Not the place for spring hiking during a wet season, but otherwise a good option for outdoor

recreating. Did have a creepy experience seeing a naked man sitting at a picnic table along the

trail here while hiking alone....just FYI.

I come here for spring ephemerals, bird watching, and hiking in general. | am interested in
camping here but unsure of the rules and safety. The trails need to be more divided. The
horses leave the wetter areas a complete mess. If they would stick to a single side it would be
better. We had to turn back on our fall hike instead of completing the big circle because it was
so torn up and essentially impassable.

Will we ever get enough snow to ski and snowshoe again?

Last time | was there a few years ago, the trail was all rutted up. | stepped into a big hole and
fell. So | haven't been there since. My husband has cross country skied there. We both used
to ski there. Was beautiful there accept for logging and ruts.

360 is a gem

This is the best place to cross country ski. When the trails are groomed, it's beautiful. The
signs could use some updating?

Alot of wet holes on trails

Logging operation was a huge turn-off. Observation tower at end of power lines similarly off
putting. Unfortunate.

Hard time finding a work around entrance when the water was high

Trails are very wet, no matter the time of year. We like to take our horses here, and go hiking
with the family.
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DATE
3/4/2025 8:18 AM

2/27/2025 9:37 PM

2/27/2025 4:05 PM
2/23/2025 4:56 PM

2/22/2025 10:52 AM

2/21/2025 6:30 AM

2/20/2025 9:08 PM
2/20/2025 7:56 PM

2/17/2025 10:11 AM
2/11/2025 9:43 AM
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Q45 How often do you use North Park or Campground?

Never
[Skip to next
park.]

Answered: 266

OccaSionally _

Monthly

Weekly I

Multiple times
per week

ANSWER CHOICES
Never  [Skip to next park.]
Occasionally

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times per week

TOTAL

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Skipped: 318

60%

70%

80% 90%

RESPONSES
41.73%

43.98%

9.40%

2.26%

2.63%

100%

111

117

25

266
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Q46 Rate your overall satisfaction with North Park:

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 152

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 432

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
25.00%

57.24%

15.79%

1.97%

90% 100%

38

87

24

152
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Q47 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
North Park:(NOT the campground area.)

Answered: 147  Skipped: 437

Beach

Enclosed
Shelter

Playgrounds
and Restrooms

Disk Golf
Course
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Signage and
maps on/for the
property

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair . Good

. Very Good

NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE POOR FAIR GOOD VERY GOOD  TOTAL

Beach 33.10%  18.62%  26.21%  16.55% 5.52%

48 27 38 24 8 145
Enclosed Shelter 32.41% 2.07%  15.86%  35.86% 13.79%

47 3 23 52 20 145
Playgrounds and Restrooms 8.90% 6.16%  26.03%  39.04% 19.86%

13 9 38 57 29 146
Disk Golf Course 53.74% 1.36% 8.16%  24.49% 12.24%

79 2 12 36 18 147
Signage and maps on/for the property 16.44% 2.74%  18.49%  42.47% 19.86%

24 4 27 62 29 146
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Q48 (Optional) - Any other comments about North Park?

Answered: 37  Skipped: 547

RESPONSES
Playground at white sands is old, unsafe, and uninviting.
The bridge is a highlight!

there are only a few sites that we like, and most sites could use some granite, road base
where the campers are parked

A lot of mosquitoes and black flies

Not a lot of activities for kids. Would be nice to have swimming options.
Not my go to park. Not really much nature/hiking trails.

Good place to hike or start a bike ride from.

would use it more if | had more time

The camping pads need to be replaced and improved. They’re not level. New fire rings are
needed as well. Beach needs more sand.

Should have nice restroom with flush toilets. We like to walk there on the blacktop road. Would
be nice to have the road plowed in the winter and gate open for walking. Don't put more disk
golf there. Its taking away the natural beauty. Don't log the big trees. Put up signs for dogs to
be leashed. We take our dog there leashed.

Need more disc golf

Enforce the dog leash restrictions.

Put in splash pad. Water is disgusting for swimming.

Show walking distance, or show trail for one mile, and two mile
The buildings are beautiful.

Be nice if more electrical sites

Restroom access needs improvement. Water from pump down by the disc golf area needs
filter.

Camping sites need upgrading with rv parking spots. Fresh gravel should be done on an area
designated each year to keep it maintained.

This is a wonderful park!
love the bridge and water features!

The beach isn't much and | honestly seen a lady empty her kids diaper into the water once. |
would never swim here.

The beach is questionable.

This disc golf course is a local treasure that I'm proud to showcase and enjoy with friends and
family spanning all levels of experience! Thank you for providing such a wonderful course for
this healthy activity that all can enjoy!

| feel another small park would be beneficial on the other loop behind the bathroom
Playgrounds could use some attention. Showers were chilly.

| think some of the disc golf holes could use built-up, dry, walking trails. Some of them are in
lowlands and are hard to walk dry for much of the year.
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DATE

3/4/2025 9:41 PM
3/4/2025 8:19 AM
3/1/2025 9:14 PM

3/1/2025 4:44 PM

2/28/2025 4:14 PM
2/27/2025 9:39 PM
2/27/2025 4:07 PM
2/26/2025 8:00 PM
2/24/2025 6:26 AM

2/23/2025 5:07 PM

2/22/2025 6:09 PM
2/22/2025 10:53 AM
2/22/2025 8:11 AM
2/21/2025 7:16 PM
2/21/2025 6:31 AM
2/20/2025 9:10 PM
2/20/2025 7:58 PM

2/20/2025 6:04 PM

2/20/2025 9:36 AM
2/19/2025 12:43 PM
2/19/2025 9:34 AM

2/14/2025 12:06 PM
2/13/2025 7:58 PM

2/12/2025 4:58 PM
2/12/2025 9:15 AM
2/12/2025 8:49 AM
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| really like the trails and campground. | sometimes wish there were more trails to walk on.

The bridge entering the campground should be redone so it does not have to close each time it
rains

The goose poop. The sand needs to be raked/cleaned. The poop is all along the shoreline. We
aren't able to swim there anymore

North Park is near my home. This park is in desperate need of a It needs to be more than just
a back drop for photo shoots. Please bring life back to this park. The beach/swimming area is
HORRIBLE! What ever happened to the Rusty Crayfish program there? This was a great
program to get the kids involved in conservation.

Full hook for up North Wood County would be great

update some things

Wish it was open more months of the year. Enjoy visiting parks all year.
Beautiful

Allow disc golf to campers when they are staying for no charge. Should not have to pay to disc
golf when you are paying to stay at the camp ground

Very nice park

Need full hookups for rvs
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2/12/2025 8:27 AM
2/12/2025 8:13 AM

2/11/2025 9:13 PM

2/11/2025 8:34 PM

2/11/2025 3:19 PM
2/11/2025 11:29 AM
2/11/2025 9:44 AM
2/11/2025 9:07 AM
2/11/2025 9:00 AM

2/11/2025 8:27 AM
2/11/2025 12:48 AM
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Q49 How often do you use North Park Campground?

Never [Skip to
next park.]

Occasionally

Monthly

0% 10% 20%

Answered: 152  Skipped: 432

30% 40% 50%

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never [Skip to next park.] 36.84%

Occasionally 50.66%

Monthly 12.50%

TOTAL

# ESTIMATE NIGHTS SPENT CAMPING AT ENTERPRISE CAMPGROUND IN 2017: DATE

There are no responses.
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56

77

19

152



Q50 Rate your overall satisfaction with North Park Campground:

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

0%

Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

10%

20%

Answered: 95

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 489

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
21.05%

56.84%

21.05%

1.05%

90%

100%

20

54

20

95
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Q51 For your most recent visit to North Park Campground, how many

RESPONSES
0

occasionally
2
4

A W N WO D

N W NN

Four

5
3
14 nights.
4
3
2

Two

nights did you camp?

Answered: 79  Skipped: 505
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DATE
3/3/2025 11:41 AM

3/3/2025 7:52 AM
3/2/2025 4:33 PM
3/1/2025 9:20 PM
3/1/2025 1:29 PM
3/1/2025 11:30 AM
2/28/2025 8:00 PM
2/28/2025 4:15 PM
2/28/2025 11:59 AM
2/27/2025 10:38 AM
2/26/2025 9:02 PM
2/26/2025 6:22 PM
2/26/2025 3:39 PM
2/26/2025 11:48 AM
2/24/2025 12:46 PM
2/24/2025 6:27 AM
2/23/2025 12:13 PM
2/22/2025 6:10 PM
2/22/2025 8:12 AM
2/22/2025 6:08 AM
2/21/2025 12:27 PM
2/21/2025 11:52 AM
2/21/2025 10:52 AM
2/21/2025 10:24 AM
2/21/2025 9:29 AM
2/21/2025 9:04 AM
2/21/2025 8:55 AM
2/21/2025 6:32 AM
2/20/2025 11:13 PM
2/20/2025 9:44 PM
2/20/2025 9:12 PM
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2
7
7 nights
1

was out there to visit someone and walk around for excecise

PN N N WD W W NN RPN WD N DNDNDN

N

w NN OO w N D

150

4

4

4 nights
2

3

3
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2/20/2025 7:45 PM
2/20/2025 6:12 PM
2/20/2025 6:06 PM
2/20/2025 5:25 PM
2/20/2025 3:29 PM
2/20/2025 2:57 PM
2/20/2025 2:25 PM
2/20/2025 9:38 AM
2/19/2025 7:24 PM
2/19/2025 9:35 AM
2/18/2025 2:52 PM
2/17/2025 12:02 PM
2/17/2025 8:53 AM
2/14/2025 12:07 PM
2/14/2025 8:27 AM
2/13/2025 7:59 PM
2/12/2025 4:58 PM
2/12/2025 12:26 PM
2/12/2025 11:42 AM
2/12/2025 10:55 AM
2/12/2025 9:25 AM
2/12/2025 9:17 AM
2/12/2025 8:28 AM
2/12/2025 8:18 AM
2/12/2025 8:13 AM
2/12/2025 8:12 AM
2/12/2025 8:09 AM
2/12/2025 12:18 AM
2/11/2025 8:42 PM
2/11/2025 8:37 PM
2/11/2025 6:58 PM
2/11/2025 4:40 PM
2/11/2025 3:53 PM
2/11/2025 3:20 PM
2/11/2025 12:22 PM
2/11/2025 11:52 AM
2/11/2025 10:59 AM
2/11/2025 10:03 AM
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2/11/2025 9:30 AM
2/11/2025 9:04 AM
2/11/2025 9:02 AM
2/11/2025 8:33 AM
2/11/2025 8:23 AM
2/11/2025 8:20 AM
2/11/2025 12:50 AM
2/10/2025 11:54 AM
2/10/2025 11:25 AM
2/10/2025 10:49 AM
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Q52 How many times a year do you camp at North Park Campground?

Answered: 81  Skipped: 503

© 00 N o o b~ W N PP

< = =
w N P O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

RESPONSES DATE

0 3/3/2025 11:41 AM
1 3/3/2025 7:52 AM
Occasionally 3/2/2025 4:33 PM

5 3/1/2025 9:20 PM

1 3/1/2025 1:29 PM

2 3/1/2025 11:30 AM
2-3 2/28/2025 8:00 PM
2 2/28/2025 4:15 PM
1 2/28/2025 11:59 AM
1 2/27/2025 1:07 PM
1 2/27/2025 10:38 AM
2 2/26/2025 9:02 PM
1 2/26/2025 6:22 PM
4 2/26/2025 3:39 PM
1 2/26/2025 11:48 AM
2 2/24/2025 12:46 PM
35 2/24/2025 6:27 AM
0 2/23/2025 12:13 PM
1 2/22/2025 6:10 PM
1 2/22/2025 8:12 AM
1 2/22/2025 6:08 AM
2 2/21/2025 12:27 PM
3 2/21/2025 11:52 AM
2 2/21/2025 10:52 AM
35 2/21/2025 10:24 AM
2 2/21/2025 9:29 AM
1 2/21/2025 9:04 AM
1 2/21/2025 8:55 AM
0-1 2/21/2025 6:32 AM
1 2/20/2025 11:13 PM
4 2/20/2025 9:44 PM
1to2 2/20/2025 9:12 PM
2 2/20/2025 7:45 PM
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3-4
0-2

1-2

NA

5

1

At least once a year

1

3-4

Alot

4

Once and this year will be 1 week
2-3

1

2

3

1-3
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2/20/2025 6:12 PM
2/20/2025 6:06 PM
2/20/2025 5:25 PM
2/20/2025 3:29 PM
2/20/2025 2:57 PM
2/20/2025 2:25 PM
2/20/2025 9:38 AM
2/19/2025 7:24 PM
2/19/2025 9:35 AM
2/18/2025 2:52 PM
2/17/2025 12:02 PM
2/17/2025 8:53 AM
2/14/2025 12:07 PM
2/14/2025 8:27 AM
2/13/2025 7:59 PM
2/12/2025 4:58 PM
2/12/2025 12:26 PM
2/12/2025 11:42 AM
2/12/2025 10:55 AM
2/12/2025 9:25 AM
2/12/2025 9:17 AM
2/12/2025 8:28 AM
2/12/2025 8:18 AM
2/12/2025 8:13 AM
2/12/2025 8:12 AM
2/12/2025 8:09 AM
2/12/2025 12:18 AM
2/11/2025 8:42 PM
2/11/2025 8:37 PM
2/11/2025 6:58 PM
2/11/2025 4:40 PM
2/11/2025 3:53 PM
2/11/2025 3:20 PM
2/11/2025 12:22 PM
2/11/2025 11:52 AM
2/11/2025 11:30 AM
2/11/2025 10:59 AM
2/11/2025 10:03 AM
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2/11/2025 9:30 AM
2/11/2025 9:04 AM
2/11/2025 9:02 AM
2/11/2025 8:33 AM
2/11/2025 8:23 AM
2/11/2025 8:20 AM
2/11/2025 12:50 AM
2/10/2025 11:54 AM
2/10/2025 11:25 AM
2/10/2025 10:49 AM
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Q53 Rate your satisfaction with the following amenities at North Park
Campground:

Answered: 91  Skipped: 493

Campsites

Group Campsite

Dump Station

Picnic tables
& fire rings at
camnsites
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Firewood
availability

Playground

Reservation
process

Campsite fees
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Customer
Service

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair

. Very Good

NOT APPLICABLE / UNSURE.

Campsites 5.49%
5

Group Campsite 51.65%
47

Dump Station 24.44%
22

Picnic tables & fire rings at campsites 4.44%
4

Firewood availability 12.22%
11

Playground 18.89%
17

Reservation process 5.68%
5

Campsite fees 4.49%
4

Customer Service 7.87%
7
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60%

POOR
3.30%

1.10%

2.22%

3.33%

3.33%

2.22%

4.55%

5.62%

5.62%
5

70% 80%

. Good

FAIR

25.27%
23

16.48%
15

16.67%
15

24.44%
22

15.56%
14

18.89%
17

27.27%
24

23.60%
21

22.47%
20

90%

GOOD

45.05%
41

21.98%
20

40.00%
36

50.00%
45

44.44%
40

41.11%
37

38.64%
34

51.69%
46

41.57%
37

100%

VERY GOOD

20.88%
19

8.79%
8

16.67%
15

17.78%
16

24.44%
22

18.89%
17

23.86%
21

14.61%
13

22.47%
20

TOTAL

91

91

90

90

90

90

88

89

89
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Answered: 19  Skipped: 565

RESPONSES

So much more potential...

during rainy times when river is up, the dump station access is not so good,and the flood
enterance road is pretty crappy and not wide enough for veh, and campers that leave and enter
at same time, wich i think is being up graded, main issue is the dumping station location

They should fill in some of the low spots so those campsites don't get muddy and puddles
after each rainfall. Move the dump station. No two-way traffic across the water. Major traffic
congestion and the back way in ( alternate entrance) isn't two-way either. Needs assistance.

See previous comments about camping pads.
Sites could use gravel. More level...

I've been camping there for years, they need to fix the camper pads by adding gravel and also
fix the low spots in campsites, with dirt. They always get filled with water when it rains creating
big puddles. These should've been filled years ago but havent, it's the same sites that have
had problems for years!. On a lot of the sites it's hard to see where the pad actually is. These
need to be maintained.

All of the pads need upgrades like some gravel to park campers on!

Lack of tent sites with privacy away from the clutter of rv’s. The beach is discusting and
stagnant.

More electric sites

Last year was the first time we had been there in a long time and we had a wonderful time. Will
definitely get there more this summer!

The beach is absolutely terrible. We can never swim there.

A different entrance to the campground would be advised/ The flooding each time the water is
high, the incline and decline on each side are difficult when you are pulling a travel trailer,
regardless of the size. Along with that there is no clear view to the other side of the entrance to
see if there is on coming traffic or children on bikes or scooters.

| rated "very good" about the campground itself, but the park itself needs to be focused on.

Bridge when you come in is not very safe should have a better entrance backs up when
campers are going out of emergency no one could get in because of the campers in the way

Need new pads
Love this campground, the park ranger is very helpful.
No fee for disc golf for campers. Add a dump station that does not block the entrance and exit

Would like to see more electric campsites here. Also, cut some of the brush away and make
more water sites. Water sites are hard to get during the summer months. Need dryer firewood.

Need full hookups for rvs

108 /153

Q54 (Optional) - Any other comments about North Park Campground?

DATE
3/4/2025 9:42 PM
3/1/2025 9:20 PM

2/28/2025 8:00 PM

2/24/2025 6:27 AM
2/21/2025 12:27 PM
2/21/2025 11:52 AM

2/21/2025 10:24 AM
2/20/2025 9:44 PM

2/20/2025 9:12 PM
2/20/2025 9:38 AM

2/14/2025 8:27 AM
2/12/2025 8:18 AM

2/11/2025 8:37 PM
2/11/2025 4:40 PM

2/11/2025 3:53 PM
2/11/2025 10:03 AM
2/11/2025 9:02 AM
2/11/2025 8:33 AM

2/11/2025 12:50 AM
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Q55 How often do you use Dexter Park or Campground?

Answered: 281

Occasionally

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Never  [Skip to next park.]
Occasionally

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times per week

TOTAL

40% 50%
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Skipped: 303

Never
[Skip to next
park.]

60%

70%

80% 90%

RESPONSES
56.58%

35.23%

5.34%

1.07%

1.78%

100%

159

99

15

281
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Q56 Rate your overall satisfaction with Dexter Park:

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

Answered: 121

Skipped: 463

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%

110/153

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
23.14%

60.33%

15.70%

0.83%

90% 100%

28

73

19

121
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Q57 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
Dexter Park:(NOT the campground area.)

Answered: 118  Skipped: 466

Beach

Enclosed
Shelter

Boat Landings

Playground
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Restrooms

Signage and
maps on/for the
property

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair
. Very Good

Beach

Enclosed Shelter

Boat Landings

Playground

Restrooms

Signage and maps on/for the property

NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE

22.41%
26

53.85%
63

46.61%
55

36.21%
42

13.79%
16

9.65%
11
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60%

POOR
5.17%

1.71%

0.85%

2.59%

3.45%

3.51%
4

70% 80%

. Good

FAIR

25.86%
30

12.82%
15

15.25%
18

18.97%
22

23.28%
27

19.30%
22

90%

GOOD

39.66%
46

22.22%
26

32.20%
38

29.31%
34

40.52%
47

51.75%
59

100%

VERY GOOD

6.90%
8

9.40%
11

5.08%
6

12.93%
15

18.97%
22

15.79%
18

TOTAL

116

117

118

116

116

114
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Q58 (Optional) - Any other comments about Dexter Park?

Answered: 21  Skipped: 563

RESPONSES

Love the trail system here and typically launch kayak from the beach--which takes some
lugging of boats/gear from the parking area. Having a better launch spot (and out of the way of
swimmers) would be great.

some sites need to have trees trimmed ,and the camper pads need to be updated with gravel
and re-leveled,alot of the sites are pretty crappy with this issue, dexter i think takes in the
most $, and some of the $ needs to be put back into some of the issues, mentioned

| like that they have a few full hookup sites. We like this campground the best of the Wood
County Campground.

Need another dump station in the campground .
To many trees hanging over water for shore fishing.
A kayak launch would be awesome

Need Easier water access for senior dogs. Very nice working crew at the park including The
newer park ranger

Use it mostly for canoeing and fishing

would be nice to have flush toilets. And blacktop bike trails.
Needs a disc golf course

Aerate the water near the boat landing to reduce mosquitos.
Could use update

Needs better online reservation system for camping.

Could not find playground and someone was shooting a gun there

Park Road needs to be updated between Hwy 54 and Pittsville. Upgrade the roadbed for bikes.

| would love to see a kayak launch or 2 on the lake.
Need to improve the road into the park.

Not loving the huge extra bright light by the wood shed. Way to bright when camping g across
from it. On way to late at night and sometimes never shuts off

A few more full hook up sites would be great
Fix the well. it can't be that difficuilt

Need more full hookups for rvs
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DATE
3/4/2025 8:21 AM

3/1/2025 9:28 PM

2/28/2025 8:05 PM

2/27/2025 10:17 PM
2/27/2025 3:46 PM
2/26/2025 3:53 PM
2/25/2025 11:40 AM

2/24/2025 2:07 PM
2/23/2025 5:10 PM
2/22/2025 6:12 PM
2/22/2025 10:53 AM
2/21/2025 12:28 PM
2/20/2025 7:59 PM
2/20/2025 6:33 PM
2/15/2025 7:57 PM
2/12/2025 9:26 AM
2/12/2025 8:21 AM
2/11/2025 5:08 PM

2/11/2025 3:22 PM
2/11/2025 10:04 AM
2/11/2025 12:51 AM
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Q59 How often do you use Dexter Park Campground?

Never [Skip to
next park.]

Occasionally

Monthly

0% 10% 20%

Answered: 121  Skipped: 463

30% 40% 50%

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never [Skip to next park.] 32.23%

Occasionally 58.68%

Monthly 9.09%

TOTAL

# ESTIMATE NIGHTS SPENT CAMPING AT ENTERPRISE CAMPGROUND IN 2017: DATE

There are no responses.
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Q60 Rate your overall satisfaction with Dexter Park Campground:

Very satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

Answered: 79

30%

40% 50%

115/153

Skipped: 505

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
22.78%

65.82%

11.39%

0.00%

90% 100%

18

52

79
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Q61 For your most recent visit to Dexter Park Campground, how many
nights did you camp?

Answered: 69  Skipped: 515

A

A WN

© 00 N o o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

RESPONSES DATE

0 3/3/2025 11:42 AM
2 3/3/2025 7:54 AM

4 3/1/2025 9:31 PM
Two 3/1/2025 4:46 PM

2 3/1/2025 1:32 PM

4 2/28/2025 8:08 PM
3 2/27/2025 10:19 PM
2 2/27/2025 9:38 AM
2 2/27/2025 6:17 AM
4 2/26/2025 9:04 PM
2 2/24/2025 12:48 PM

Three if memory serves me.

120

P P, W W o

N N W W W NN W N W NN N W
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2/24/2025 6:30 AM
2/23/2025 12:15 PM
2/21/2025 12:31 PM
2/21/2025 10:54 AM
2/21/2025 9:06 AM
2/20/2025 11:15 PM
2/20/2025 8:00 PM
2/20/2025 7:51 PM
2/20/2025 6:13 PM
2/20/2025 3:01 PM
2/20/2025 2:57 PM
2/20/2025 2:00 PM
2/20/2025 9:40 AM
2/19/2025 7:25 PM
2/19/2025 2:11 PM
2/19/2025 12:40 PM
2/19/2025 9:37 AM
2/17/2025 10:06 AM
2/15/2025 2:27 PM
2/14/2025 12:09 PM
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2/14/2025 11:09 AM
2/14/2025 8:29 AM
2/14/2025 8:24 AM
2/13/2025 1:52 PM
2/13/2025 8:06 AM
2/12/2025 8:10 PM
2/12/2025 5:00 PM
2/12/2025 11:44 AM
2/12/2025 10:56 AM
2/12/2025 9:26 AM
2/12/2025 8:29 AM
2/12/2025 8:22 AM
2/12/2025 8:20 AM
2/12/2025 8:13 AM
2/12/2025 8:08 AM
2/12/2025 8:06 AM
2/12/2025 12:20 AM
2/11/2025 10:24 PM
2/11/2025 8:46 PM
2/11/2025 7:51 PM
2/11/2025 7:19 PM
2/11/2025 7:01 PM
2/11/2025 5:10 PM
2/11/2025 3:56 PM
2/11/2025 3:23 PM
2/11/2025 12:23 PM
2/11/2025 12:17 PM
2/11/2025 12:07 PM
2/11/2025 11:00 AM
2/11/2025 10:06 AM
2/11/2025 10:04 AM
2/11/2025 9:31 AM
2/11/2025 9:05 AM
2/11/2025 9:03 AM
2/11/2025 8:36 AM
2/11/2025 12:52 AM
2/10/2025 11:55 AM
2/10/2025 10:50 AM
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Q62 How many times a year do you camp at Dexter Park Campground?

Answered: 68  Skipped: 516

RESPONSES
0

lor2

45

2-4

Occ

NN

1-2

-

Couple times
1-2

4
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DATE

3/3/2025 11:42 AM
3/3/2025 7:54 AM
3/1/2025 9:31 PM
3/1/2025 4:46 PM
3/1/2025 1:32 PM
2/28/2025 8:08 PM
2/27/2025 10:19 PM
2/27/2025 9:38 AM
2/27/2025 6:17 AM
2/26/2025 9:04 PM
2/24/2025 12:48 PM
2/24/2025 6:30 AM
2/23/2025 12:15 PM
2/21/2025 12:31 PM
2/21/2025 9:06 AM
2/20/2025 11:15 PM
2/20/2025 8:00 PM
2/20/2025 7:51 PM
2/20/2025 6:13 PM
2/20/2025 3:01 PM
2/20/2025 2:57 PM
2/20/2025 2:00 PM
2/20/2025 9:40 AM
2/19/2025 7:25 PM
2/19/2025 2:11 PM
2/19/2025 12:40 PM
2/19/2025 9:37 AM
2/17/2025 10:06 AM
2/15/2025 2:27 PM
2/14/2025 12:09 PM
2/14/2025 11:09 AM
2/14/2025 8:29 AM
2/14/2025 8:24 AM



34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
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63
64
65
66
67
68

2-3

Once a year
1

1

0-1

34

3to4

1-2

3 to 4 times
2

Twice
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2/13/2025 1:52 PM
2/13/2025 8:06 AM
2/12/2025 8:10 PM
2/12/2025 5:00 PM
2/12/2025 11:44 AM
2/12/2025 10:56 AM
2/12/2025 9:26 AM
2/12/2025 8:29 AM
2/12/2025 8:22 AM
2/12/2025 8:20 AM
2/12/2025 8:13 AM
2/12/2025 8:08 AM
2/12/2025 8:06 AM
2/12/2025 12:20 AM
2/11/2025 10:24 PM
2/11/2025 9:19 PM
2/11/2025 8:46 PM
2/11/2025 7:51 PM
2/11/2025 7:19 PM
2/11/2025 7:01 PM
2/11/2025 5:10 PM
2/11/2025 3:56 PM
2/11/2025 3:23 PM
2/11/2025 12:23 PM
2/11/2025 12:17 PM
2/11/2025 11:00 AM
2/11/2025 10:06 AM
2/11/2025 10:04 AM
2/11/2025 9:31 AM
2/11/2025 9:05 AM
2/11/2025 9:03 AM
2/11/2025 8:36 AM
2/11/2025 12:52 AM
2/10/2025 11:55 AM
2/10/2025 10:50 AM
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Q63 Rate your satisfaction with the following amenities at Dexter Park
Campground:

Answered: 75  Skipped: 509

Campsites

Group Campsites

ATV Camping
Area

Dump Station
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Picnic Tables
& Fire Rings at
campsites

Restroom &
Shower
Facilities

Playground

Firewood
Availability
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Reservation
Process

Campsite Fees

Customer
Service

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair . Good

. Very Good
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Campsites

Group Campsites

ATV Camping Area

Dump Station

Picnic Tables & Fire Rings at campsites

Restroom & Shower Facilities

Playground

Firewood Availability

Reservation Process

Campsite Fees

Customer Service

NOT APPLICABLE / UNSURE.

2.67%
2

64.86%
48

75.68%
56

24.66%
18

2.78%
2

1.37%
1

26.03%
19

6.85%
5

2.74%
2

2.74%
2

18.06%
13
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POOR

2.67%
2

1.35%
1

1.35%
1

0.00%
0

1.39%
1

4.11%
3

1.37%
1

2.74%
2

5.48%
4

5.48%
4

2.78%
2

FAIR

21.33%
16

8.11%
6

6.76%
5

15.07%
11

23.61%
17

21.92%
16

16.44%
12

10.96%
8

13.70%
10

24.66%
18

11.11%
8

GOOD

46.67%
35

17.57%
13

9.46%
7

46.58%
34

50.00%
36

43.84%
32

39.73%
29

54.79%
40

53.42%
39

47.95%
35

44.44%
32

VERY GOOD

26.67%
20

8.11%
6

6.76%
5

13.70%
10

22.22%
16

28.77%
21

16.44%
12

24.66%
18

24.66%
18

19.18%
14

23.61%
17

TOTAL

75

74

74

73

72

73

73

73

73

73

72
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Q64 (Optional) - Any other comments about Dexter Park Campground?

Answered: 12 Skipped: 572

# RESPONSES DATE
1 | do not like paying a reservation fee so we camp more often in Clark Co now 3/1/2025 4:46 PM
2 Need another dump station. Sundays are crazy lines in our experience. 2/27/2025 10:19 PM
3 Some pads need to be replaced, as well as fire rings. 2/24/2025 6:30 AM
4 Dexter has the best Host. Beach bathroom need to be replaced 2/23/2025 12:15 PM
5 Upgrade 2/21/2025 12:31 PM
6 Open more sites to utvs 2/14/2025 11:09 AM
7 Possible dump stations closer to Atv and group sections 2/13/2025 1:52 PM
8 Bring back the camp 4 nights get one free. If you had the winter special gift cards this winter, | 2/11/2025 7:19 PM
missed it.
9 Skeeters are usually terrible and that deters us quite a bit from camping at Dexter 2/11/2025 7:01 PM
10 Nothing special. No privacy but good for the Busch lite drinkers who imbibe by the case. 2/11/2025 10:06 AM
11 Again, make more electric sites, cut brush to make more water sites. 2/11/2025 8:36 AM
12 Need more full hookups for rvs 2/11/2025 12:52 AM
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Q65 How often do you use South Park or Campground?

Never
[Skip to next
park.]

Occasionally

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week

ANSWER CHOICES
Never  [Skip to next park.]
Occasionally

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times per week

TOTAL

Answered: 311

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Skipped: 273

60%

70%

80% 90%

RESPONSES
41.80%

32.15%

12.86%

3.86%

9.32%

100%

130

100

40

12

29

311
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Q66 Rate your overall satisfaction with South Park:

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

Answered: 180

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 404

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
25.00%

63.33%

11.67%

0.00%

90% 100%

45

114

21

180
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Q67 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
South Park:(NOT the campground area.)

Answered: 179  Skipped: 405

Beaches

Boat Launch

Playground

Disk Golf
course
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Shelters and
Restroom
maintenance

Customer
Service

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair . Good
. Very Good
NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE POOR FAIR GOOD VERY GOOD TOTAL
Beaches 9.71% 3.43% 21.71% 50.86% 14.29%
17 6 38 89 25 175
Boat Launch 34.66% 1.14% 11.93% 39.77% 12.50%
61 2 21 70 22 176
Playground 23.98% 6.43% 31.58% 31.58% 6.43%
41 11 54 54 11 171
Disk Golf course 59.41% 0.00% 8.24% 24.71% 7.65%
101 0 14 42 13 170
Shelters and Restroom maintenance 8.47% 4.52% 22.60% 42.94% 21.47%
15 8 40 76 38 177
Customer Service 48.52% 2.37% 12.43% 26.04% 10.65%
82 4 21 44 18 169
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Q68 (Optional) - Any other comments about South Park?

Answered: 50  Skipped: 534

RESPONSES
Love this park!!! So grateful for it.

Better maintenance is needed at the beach areas. The playgrounds are in very poor condition.
Goose poop covers the sand and the walking trail.

Playground at white sands is outdated. Boat launch has metal sticking out.

Frustrating when day use boaters and swimmers set up their own private "beaches" along the
shore that interfere with the disc golf course--no common courtesy or understanding of other
park uses. Is there a way to have a few dedicated areas for this and not allow it in places that
affect other activities offered at the park??

Please keep electric bicycles off the trail around Wazeecha. The riders ride too fast...they're
essentially motorized vehicles. Signage prohibiting electric bikes would help. Also, the hilly
part of the trail just east of Red Sands beach is difficult to navigate for strollers, etc. It looks
like there's a pretty decent option to create a segment of the trail that bypasses the hill and
remains on flat ground. There are quite a few trip hazards on the trail on the north side of the
lake...especially on the east half of the trail. Marking them with orange spraypaint only sets the
county up for major liability when someone finally gets hurt...you've acknowledged the hazards
but done nothing to mitigate them. Some stretches of the trail are in serious need of re-paving
or getting rid of the asphalt altogether. The handful of roots that are creating trip hazards can
easily but cut and removed.

The walking/bike path on the north side of the lake needs to be resurfaced. It is becoming
difficult to ride a bike on in places, muddy in others, and difficult for children to ride on. It is
used more than any other amenity on the park and used year round. | feel like its a critical
component of the park's use and would be great to see improved.

Some of the playground equipment is outdated. Nice to have the sand at the playground that's
not red.

Improve the bike/walking paths and keep clear in winter. Enforce the rules for dogs. Loose
dogs and cyclists are not a good combination! Improve nature trails with regular mowing.

Eliminate the needless firewood ban!
why do you have to pay a fee to park for the water ski show?

Would love to see better trail maintenance in winter and redone in general, pretty rough in
some areas with roots coming through path and asphalt missing. Would love to see swings
replaced on North side near 60th street and/or a natural playscape.

the trail around the park needs to be repaired-it's like riding your bicycle on railroad tracks. And
it should be plowed during the winter. It is a connecting transportaion corrider for cyclists.

Thank you Aqua Skiers for the work that has been done at Red Sands. | hope you can do
more.

Plow the snow on the walking trail in winter. ANd it would be nice to blacktop the walking trail
all the way around the lake.

Hiking paths need to be improved - e.g. tree roots, broken pavement. Also, a bathroom is
needed on the NE side of Lake Wazeecha.

What would it take to keep the path around the lake open in the winter?
| love the walking paths though out the park.

New playground needed with safe equipment!
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DATE
3/5/2025 2:38 PM
3/5/2025 10:11 AM

3/4/2025 9:43 PM
3/4/2025 8:25 AM

3/1/2025 7:26 PM

2/28/2025 11:02 PM

2/27/2025 10:21 PM

2/27/2025 9:42 PM

2/27/2025 5:31 PM

2/27/2025 2:10 PM

2/27/2025 9:41 AM

2/27/2025 7:48 AM

2/27/2025 6:19 AM

2/26/2025 5:11 PM

2/26/2025 4:31 PM

2/26/2025 3:54 PM
2/25/2025 7:13 PM
2/25/2025 5:37 PM
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It would be nice to see the path paved all the way around the lake

too many trees being cut down. It used to be beautiful years ago. it's still nice, but don't clear
so much.

It would be nice to keep the trails plowed during the winter. Mostly Swim, canoe, walk, bike
and run there.

Need bike trails not dish golf.
Needs a disc golf expansion or additional course

A few loads of roadbase on the trail on the Lake's north side would be helpful. Enforce the dog
leash restrictions.

Would be nice to see the lose dog rule enforced and the trail plowed in winter.
Last time | was there, everything seemed to be really good

Trails are very rough in spots due to tree roots and need to be leveled out. Playgrounds are
outdated and getting rough in shape. Geese really make the beaches rotten and full of feces.

| enjoy the trails.

I love walking & biking at South Park. It could use some updating. A kayak launch would be
nice

Playground seems dangerous

We love the walking/biking paths.

iwalk around the walking path

| use the trail around Lake Wazeecha and travel through the Park on the trails.
The geese are terrible at White Sands Beach!

love the trails and butterfly garden!

I would like to see playground available within the campground area whether it is in that center
section of loop 1 or somewhere in loop two or three. With the school district getting many new
playgrounds at their schools this year, perhaps that would be a great way to attain more
affordable playground equipment. My concern with the playground at Red sands is having
young kids. They can't go on their own when they are beginning to develop their independence
of going places by themselves. As well. It is hard for younger kids who need parents to go with
them to be able to go through that distance from the campground.

Pave rest of bike trail around Lake Wazeecha

Need more shower-restroom facility

For years it has needed a updated shower,bathrooms facility. A second one is much needed
Need more flush toilet/shower shelters

Repair the damaged multi-use trail on the north side of the lake. Keep multiple toilet facilities
open year round.

I would like to see updated playgrounds and improved paths on the north side (the rock gravel
is too large and is uncomfortable to walk and bike on)

Great walking trail around lake

dog park for campers

More trails off road/pavement would be enjoyable.

a paved trail all the way around the lake would be wonderful!

Trail around Lake Wazeecha is well kept year round. Appreciate the winter sanding of the hills.
Goose poop everywhere

Too many geese. Beaches are full of their droppings. Very few garbage cans. Need more
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2/25/2025 1:11 PM
2/24/2025 10:21 PM

2/24/2025 2:08 PM

2/23/2025 5:13 PM
2/22/2025 6:13 PM
2/22/2025 10:53 AM

2/22/2025 5:41 AM
2/21/2025 9:31 AM
2/21/2025 8:35 AM

2/21/2025 6:33 AM
2/20/2025 7:13 PM

2/20/2025 6:34 PM
2/20/2025 5:11 PM
2/20/2025 3:30 PM
2/20/2025 2:57 PM
2/20/2025 9:41 AM
2/19/2025 12:44 PM
2/19/2025 9:35 AM

2/19/2025 1:21 AM
2/17/2025 2:17 PM
2/17/2025 1:48 PM
2/14/2025 11:10 AM
2/13/2025 10:33 PM

2/13/2025 1:21 PM

2/12/2025 11:44 AM
2/12/2025 8:31 AM
2/12/2025 8:26 AM
2/12/2025 8:13 AM
2/11/2025 10:03 PM
2/11/2025 9:14 PM
2/11/2025 8:42 PM
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patrolling.

Finish paving or improve the trail, especially on the north. The large rock used on the drainage
project is horrible for bikes and pets. Work to improve the fishery as well.
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2/11/2025 1:59 PM
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Q69 How often do you use South Park Campground?

Never [Skip to
next park.]

Occasionally

Monthly

0% 10% 20%

Answered: 180  Skipped: 404

30% 40% 50%

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never [Skip to next park.] 44.44%

Occasionally 48.89%

Monthly 6.67%

TOTAL

# ESTIMATE NIGHTS SPENT CAMPING AT ENTERPRISE CAMPGROUND IN 2017: DATE

There are no responses.
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Q70 Rate your overall satisfaction with South Park Campground:

Very satisfied -
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Answered: 99

Skipped: 485

Fair

Dissatisfied ‘

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%
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60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
16.16%

72.73%

10.10%

1.01%

90%

100%

16

72

10

99
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Q71 For your most recent visit to South Park Campground, how many

RESPONSES
3

0
0
1

Two

= 00 W N

N W N

A week

w

N O W N W W W W

Four
1
6

visited

nights did you camp?

Answered: 83  Skipped: 501
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DATE
3/5/2025 10:12 AM

3/3/2025 11:44 AM
3/2/2025 4:35 PM
3/1/2025 7:27 PM
3/1/2025 4:47 PM
3/1/2025 11:33 AM
3/1/2025 10:37 AM
3/1/2025 8:19 AM
2/28/2025 11:03 PM
2/28/2025 5:28 PM
2/27/2025 10:24 PM
2/27/2025 9:43 PM
2/27/2025 5:32 PM
2/27/2025 2:35 PM
2/27/2025 1:10 PM
2/27/2025 10:40 AM
2/27/2025 9:42 AM
2/27/2025 6:19 AM
2/26/2025 9:05 PM
2/26/2025 6:24 PM
2/26/2025 11:49 AM
2/25/2025 5:38 PM
2/24/2025 12:24 PM
2/24/2025 6:31 AM
2/22/2025 9:31 PM
2/22/2025 6:10 AM
2/22/2025 5:42 AM
2/21/2025 10:56 AM
2/21/2025 9:31 AM
2/21/2025 8:35 AM
2/20/2025 11:16 PM
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Three
2

0
3
1
was visiting others

None just visited

N N O N W W

4t05

nights
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| only stayed one time many years ago. Stayed 2 nights.

3
2

Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

2/20/2025 10:22 PM
2/20/2025 9:07 PM
2/20/2025 7:52 PM
2/20/2025 7:14 PM
2/20/2025 7:10 PM
2/20/2025 5:12 PM
2/20/2025 3:30 PM
2/20/2025 2:31 PM
2/20/2025 12:42 PM
2/19/2025 7:26 PM
2/19/2025 2:12 PM
2/19/2025 12:41 PM
2/19/2025 9:36 AM
2/19/2025 1:22 AM
2/17/2025 2:18 PM
2/17/2025 1:49 PM
2/15/2025 1:50 PM
2/14/2025 12:10 PM
2/14/2025 11:11 AM
2/13/2025 3:47 PM
2/13/2025 8:39 AM
2/12/2025 9:58 PM
2/12/2025 5:01 PM
2/12/2025 12:47 PM
2/12/2025 12:09 PM
2/12/2025 11:56 AM
2/12/2025 11:45 AM
2/12/2025 10:49 AM
2/12/2025 9:27 AM
2/12/2025 8:52 AM
2/12/2025 8:40 AM
2/12/2025 8:38 AM
2/12/2025 8:32 AM
2/12/2025 8:30 AM
2/12/2025 8:28 AM
2/12/2025 8:26 AM
2/12/2025 8:13 AM
2/12/2025 8:10 AM
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4
5
0
2
3
1

2
7 days
This is not my type of camping

2

N N W N

136 /153

2/11/2025 10:26 PM
2/11/2025 8:56 PM
2/11/2025 8:48 PM
2/11/2025 2:00 PM
2/11/2025 12:22 PM
2/11/2025 11:13 AM
2/11/2025 11:02 AM
2/11/2025 10:14 AM
2/11/2025 10:07 AM
2/11/2025 10:05 AM
2/11/2025 9:10 AM
2/11/2025 8:37 AM
2/10/2025 11:56 AM
2/10/2025 10:52 AM
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Q72 How many times a year do you camp at South Park Campground?

Answered: 83  Skipped: 501

© 00 N oo o~ W N P

e = =
w N P O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

RESPONSES DATE

2 3/5/2025 10:12 AM
0 3/3/2025 11:44 AM
0 3/2/2025 4:35 PM
0-1 3/1/2025 7:27 PM

1 3/1/2025 4:47 PM

2 3/1/2025 11:33 AM
2 3/1/2025 10:37 AM
4 3/1/2025 8:19 AM

1 2/28/2025 11:03 PM
1 2/28/2025 5:28 PM
2-3 2/27/2025 10:24 PM
1 2/2712025 9:43 PM
3 2/27/2025 5:32 PM
3-4 2/27/2025 2:35 PM
4 2/27/2025 1:10 PM
3 2/27/2025 10:40 AM
2-3 2/27/2025 9:42 AM
1 2/27/2025 6:19 AM
0 2/26/2025 9:34 PM
1 2/26/2025 9:05 PM
2 2/26/2025 6:24 PM
1 2/26/2025 11:49 AM
2-3xslyear 2/25/2025 5:38 PM
1 2/24/2025 12:24 PM
1 2/24/2025 6:31 AM
1 2/22/2025 9:31 PM
1 2/22/2025 6:10 AM
0 2/22/2025 5:42 AM
3 2/21/2025 10:56 AM
2 2/21/2025 9:31 AM
1 2/21/2025 8:35 AM
2 2/20/2025 11:16 PM
1 2/20/2025 10:22 PM
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One

4t05

2
2
0
0-1

Once a year
1

1

Few times

1

Usually monthly
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2/20/2025 9:07 PM
2/20/2025 7:52 PM
2/20/2025 7:14 PM
2/20/2025 7:10 PM
2/20/2025 5:12 PM
2/20/2025 3:30 PM
2/20/2025 2:31 PM
2/20/2025 12:42 PM
2/19/2025 7:26 PM
2/19/2025 2:12 PM
2/19/2025 12:41 PM
2/19/2025 9:36 AM
2/19/2025 1:22 AM
2/17/2025 1:49 PM
2/15/2025 1:50 PM
2/14/2025 12:10 PM
2/14/2025 11:11 AM
2/13/2025 3:47 PM
2/13/2025 8:39 AM
2/12/2025 9:58 PM
2/12/2025 5:01 PM
2/12/2025 12:47 PM
2/12/2025 12:09 PM
2/12/2025 11:56 AM
2/12/2025 11:45 AM
2/12/2025 10:49 AM
2/12/2025 9:27 AM
2/12/2025 8:52 AM
2/12/2025 8:40 AM
2/12/2025 8:38 AM
2/12/2025 8:32 AM
2/12/2025 8:30 AM
2/12/2025 8:28 AM
2/12/2025 8:26 AM
2/12/2025 8:10 AM
2/11/2025 10:26 PM
2/11/2025 9:20 PM
2/11/2025 8:56 PM
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2/11/2025 8:48 PM
2/11/2025 2:00 PM
2/11/2025 12:22 PM
2/11/2025 11:13 AM
2/11/2025 11:02 AM
2/11/2025 10:14 AM
2/11/2025 10:07 AM
2/11/2025 10:05 AM
2/11/2025 9:10 AM
2/11/2025 8:37 AM
2/10/2025 11:56 AM
2/10/2025 10:52 AM
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Q73 Rate your satisfaction with the following amenities at South Park
Campground:

Answered: 92  Skipped: 492

Picnic Tables
& Fire Rings at
campsites

Restrooms &
Showers

Playground

Firewood
availability
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Reservation
Process

Campsite fees

Customer
Service

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair . Good

. Very Good

141 /153



Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Picnic Tables & Fire Rings at campsites

Restrooms & Showers

Playground

Firewood availability

Reservation Process

Campsite fees

Customer Service

NOT APPLICABLE / UNSURE.

3.26%
3

3.26%
3

20.22%
18

5.56%
5

7.69%
7

5.49%
5

15.73%
14
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POOR

3.26%
3

5.43%
5

6.74%
6

5.56%
5

3.30%
3

2.20%
2

4.49%
4

FAIR

25.00%
23

32.61%
30

30.34%
27

11.11%
10

16.48%
15

29.67%
27

21.35%
19

GOOD

54.35%
50

45.65%
42

38.20%
34

53.33%
48

52.75%
48

48.35%
44

42.70%
38

VERY GOOD

14.13%
13

13.04%
12

4.49%
4

24.44%
22

19.78%
18

14.29%
13

15.73%
14

TOTAL

92

92

89

90

91

91

89
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Answered: 14  Skipped: 570

RESPONSES

Additional sites needed please update and add sites east of Red Sands beech
It would be good to see improved playground equipment.

Nice campground. Always enjoy camping group here.

Eliminate the needless firewood ban!

Would love to see some primitive camping options within the park! And winter camping
availability too!

Need more sites
New playgrounds all around

Make some playground structures available within the campground. Consider collaboration with
the school district to take advantage of them getting their new playgrounds this summer.

Great walking trail

I love the trails!

Campgrounds have very little nature/privacy.

| think after the ATV camping is established it will be very busy. It's a very nice camp ground.

It would be great if we could get an actual playground at the campground. The one up the hill at
Red Sands is too far out of eye site for most parents comfort.

Again, make more electric sites, cut brush to make more water sites.
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Q74 (Optional) - Any other comments about South Park Campground?

DATE

3/1/2025 8:19 AM
2/28/2025 11:03 PM
2/27/2025 10:24 PM
2/27/2025 5:32 PM
2/27/2025 9:42 AM

2/27/2025 6:19 AM
2/25/2025 5:38 PM
2/19/2025 9:36 AM

2/12/2025 11:45 AM
2/12/2025 8:30 AM
2/12/2025 8:28 AM
2/12/2025 8:26 AM
2/11/2025 12:22 PM

2/11/2025 8:37 AM
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Q75 How often do you use Wood County Rifle Range?

Answered: 315  Skipped: 269

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week - most
of the year.

Multiple times
per week -
leading up t...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

Never

Occasionally

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times per week - most of the year.

Multiple times per week - leading up to gun deer season.

TOTAL
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60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

RESPONSES
76.19%

21.90%

1.59%

0.00%

0.00%

0.32%

240

69

Sl



Wood County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Q76 Rate your overall satisfaction with Wood County Rifle Range:

Answered: 293

Skipped: 291

et Appllcable _

Very satisfied I

Satisfied

Fair I

Dissatisfied |

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

Not Applicable

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%
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60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
74.06%

3.41%

18.09%

3.41%

1.02%

90% 100%

217

10

53

10

293
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Answered: 12 Skipped: 572

RESPONSES

I've stopped there just to stretch my legs and am glad it exists.

I know it is not your fault but it is the most buggy location. We couldn't stand to stay long.
Why would the county have a rifle range??

Needs to be run similar to Portage county - with range master and operating hours

None

Put up dumpsters by the target area and also poles with fencing between down at the target
area so you can pin a target up. People have to drag in boxes and pallets and whatever else to
shoot at and so it makes a mess. If you could pin up a target you would probably avoid 90% of
the trash left on site.

More access before rifle season.

| enjoy the Wood County rifle range when it isn’'t busy, but several times | have seen large
groups sharing one shooting lane and ignoring all rules of gun safety. Perhaps a “lifeguard” of
sorts would be beneficial to keeping the range safe.

Great range. Keep it open.
garbage containers at each booth.
Better service keeping the area clean.

It's just a shame that people don't take care of it. Almost everything i go there there isn't a
good place to attach a target because they are all destroyed or aren't even there
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Q77 (Optional) - Any comments about Wood County Rifle Range?

DATE

2/28/2025 3:00 PM
2/27/2025 9:45 PM
2/24/2025 2:08 PM
2/22/2025 10:54 AM
2/21/2025 8:31 AM
2/14/2025 12:36 PM

2/13/2025 3:36 PM
2/12/2025 9:38 AM

2/12/2025 8:26 AM
2/11/2025 2:58 PM
2/11/2025 11:14 AM
2/11/2025 10:08 AM
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Q78 What municipality is your Wood County home located?
Answered: 438  Skipped: 146
City of

Wisconsin
Rapids

Town of Grand
Rapids

City of
Marshfield

Kkkkkk My home
is NOT in Wood

kokkkkkk

County.
Town of
Saratoga

Town of Rudolph

Village of
Port Edwards

Town of Sigel

Village of
Biron

Town of
Richfield
City of Nekoosa I

Village of
Rudolph

Town of Wood

Town of Arpin

Edwards

Town of Cary

Town of Seneca

Town of Port I

City of
Pittsville

Village of I
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Hewitt |

Town of Hansen

Town of Lincoln

Village of
Auburndale

Village of
Vesper

Town of
Auburndale

Town of Hiles

Village of
Arpin

Town of Cameron

Village of
Milladore

Town of
Cranmoor

Town of Dexter

Town of
Marshfield

Town of
Milladore

Town of Rock

Town of
Remington

Town of Sherry

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
City of Wisconsin Rapids 25.57% 112
Town of Grand Rapids 14.38% 63
City of Marshfield 9.82% 43
Fexeekk My home is NOT in Wood County. **xxkk* 8.45% 37
Town of Saratoga 5.48% 24
Town of Rudolph 4.57% 20
Village of Port Edwards 3.88% 17
Town of Sigel 2.74% 12
Village of Biron 2.51% 11
Town of Richfield 2.28% 10
City of Nekoosa 2.05% 9
Village of Rudolph 2.05% 9
Town of Wood 1.83% 8
Town of Arpin 1.60% 7
Town of Port Edwards 1.37% 6
Town of Cary 1.14% 5
Town of Seneca 1.14% 5
City of Pittsville 0.91% 4
Village of Hewitt 0.91% 4
Town of Hansen 0.91% 4
Town of Lincoln 0.91% 4
Village of Auburndale 0.68% 3
Village of Vesper 0.68% 3
Town of Auburndale 0.68% 3
Town of Hiles 0.68% 3
Village of Arpin 0.46% 2
Town of Cameron 0.46% 2
0.23% 1
Village of Milladore 0.23% 1
0.23% 1
Town of Cranmoor 0.23% 1
Town of Dexter 0.23% 1
Town of Marshfield 0.23% 1

150/153



Town of Milladore

Town of Rock

Town of Remington

Town of Sherry
TOTAL
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0.23%

0.23%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

438



Younger than 29

Greater than 78

ANSWER CHOICES
Younger than 29

30 to 44

45 to 59

60 to 78

Greater than 78
TOTAL

30 to 44

45 to 59

60to 78
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Q79 What is your age?

Answered: 437

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 147

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
7.32%

32.49%

31.12%

28.38%

0.69%

90%

100%

32

142

136

124

437



Male

Female

Prefer not to

ANSWER CHOICES

Male

Female

Prefer not to answer.

TOTAL

answer.

0%
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10%

Q80 What is your gender?

Answered: 437

20%

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 147

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
37.30%

59.73%

2.97%

90% 100%

163

261

13

437



